" EPA POLLUTION PREVENTER

Service Manual

For the Ergovision 865 Plus LR
17" Power Saving Colour Monitor

.~



Document
Control

Document Title: Ergovision 865 Plus LR Service Manual

Issue Number: 001

Issued By: Dick Menhinick

Date of Issue:

21/01/94

Revisions:




P

Safety
) Noftices

Please Note:

The following information is provided in the interests of safety.

1).

2).

This equipment is mains powered (230 Volts AC) and is therefore potentially
hazardous once the cover is removed.

Only trained engineering staff should attempt any work on the unit with the cover
removed.

While servicing the unit , protect the mains supply to the equipment under test
and all electrically powered test equipment with a suitably rated Residual Current
Circuit Breaker (rccb) unit. These devices are readily available and are designed
to remove the mains supply quickly in the event of a serious leakage of current to
earth.

Ensure all test equipment, and the unit under test is adequately earthed .

Always discharge the CRT before attempting any work on the high voltage power
circuits.

We advise the use of Electrostatic Damage Prevention equipment when
servicing electronic equipment containing static sensitive devices.



»-

{ K17EV865+LR
1. CATEGORY COLOR
LANDSCAPE
2. CRT SIZE: 17" FS CRT
PHOSPHOR: JEDEC P22
DEFLECTION ANGLE: 0°
SURFACE TREATMENT: ANT-ELECTRO-STATIC
SHADOW MASK: 0.28 mm
_ GLASS: DARK TINTED
’ - FOCUS: - - - DYNAMIC FOCUS - - - -
X'MISSION RATE: 53.5%
FLAT
E 3. f-SYNC. MULTI-SYNC
- f-H: 30 -- 64 KHZ
£f-v: 50 -- 90 HZ
4. VIDEO INTERLACE / NONINTERLACE
R. G. B. ALOG
SEPERATE / SYNC-ON-GREEN
COMPOSITE
5. RESOLUTION '
MODE NO|Hf KHz|Vf Hz|DOT*LINE |MODE NO|Hf KHz|Vf Hz|DOT*LINE
01 31.47 |70.08 656%362 08 37.500|75.000| 640%480
02 31.47 |70.08 656%414 09 46.88 |75.00 800*600
03 [31.47 [59.94 656%496 10 _{:60.020|75.030[1024*768
04 48.044]71.92 800*600 11
05 56.138(69.820{1024*768 12
06 57.870/71.800|1024*768 13
07 61.350|76.020[1024*768 14
6. POWER SUPPLY OFF-LINE
AUTO- RANGE
WATT: < 150W
a. B+ (+170V / 72V) f. =12 V (-20V)
b. +5 V g. 65 V(72V)
c. +7.3V . 215 V
d. +12 V
e. +16 V
7. POWER MANAGEMENT '
APM STATE POWER SAVING AUTO. RECOVER TIME
ON NONE NOT APPLICABLE
STAND-BY MINIMAL<30W | SHORT RECOVERY
SUSPEND SUBSTANTIAL<30W | LONGER RECOVERT ALLOWED
OFF MAXIMUN < 8W SYSTEM DEPENDENT
- 8. EXT CONTROL BRIGHTNESS
CONTRAST

POWER SWITCH
ROTARY SWITCH

UP - DOWN BUTTON - . ol

i



1.

INDEX
SAFETY . NOTICE —-=-—-——==—===————-==———————===—--——--=
ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE —--_——t—__—--——--_————-__--T_t
BILL OF MATERIAL -====——————==—==————————————————=
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM —=———==-=—=—————=———=———=———o=o—
PCB LAYOUT DRAWING ======—=———===—=——--c==——==-—-==
PCB WIRE CONNECTION DRAWING -—-—==—=-==—=—==—-====--=

26-28

29-36

37

38

i



SAFETY NOTICE

THIS SERVICE MANUAL IS PREPARED TO ASSIST ENGINEERS OR TECHNICIANS

OF REPAIR CENTERS WHO ARE IN CHARGE OF SERVICING THE MONITORS B
IN THE FIELD. THE SERVICE MANUAL, THEREFORE, IS NOT FOR USERS BUT

FOR THOSE TECHNICALLY ORIENTED SERVICE ENGINEERS FROM REPAIR

CENTERS WHO ARE CAPABLE OF SERVICING THE UNIT.

THIS SERVICE MANUAL EXPLAINS THE MONITOR'S OUTLINE, DETAILED
FEATURES, FUNCTIONS AND BASIC CONSTRUCTION OF THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT
850%%583%%' ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE AND THE DETAILED TROUBLE-SHOOTING

THE CONTENTS SHOULD BE READ AND COMPLETELY UNDERSTOOD BEFORE
ATTEMPTING SERVICE.

1)
2)

3)

4)

5)

8)

9)

MAKE SURE THE POWER CORD IS DISCONNECTED BEFORE OPENING THE
BACK-COVER OF THE MONITOR AND REPLACING ANY PARTS IN THE UNIT.

WHILE THE MONITOR IS IN OPERATION, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONNECT
OR DISCONNECT ANY WIRE.

WHEN THE POWER IS ON, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO SHORT ANY PORTION OF
THE CIRCUIT. THIS SHORTING MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE TRANSISTORS,
IC'S OR OTHER PARTS IN THE UNIT.

OPERATION OF THE MONITOR WITH THE CABINET OR THE BACK-COVER
REMOVED INVOLVES A SHOCK HAZARD. THE REPAIR OR SERVICE WORK
ON THESE MODELS SHOULD ONLY BE PERFORMED BY THOSE WHO ARE
THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY WHEN
WORKING. ON HIGH VOLTAGE EQUIPMENT.

DO NOT INSTALL, REMOVE, OR HANDLE THE PICTURE TUBE IN ANY
MANNER UNLESS SHATTERPROOF GOGGLES ARE WORN. PEOPLE NOT SO
EQUIPPED SHOULD BE KEPT AWAY WHILE PICTURE TUBES ARE HANDLED.
KEEP THE PICTURE TUBE AWAY FROM THE BODY WHILE HANDLING,

& DONOT LIFT THE PICTURE TUBE BY THE NECK.

WHEN REPLACING A CHASSIS IN THE MONITOR, ALL THE PROTECTIVE
DEVICES MUST BE PUT BACK IN PLACE, SUCH AS, BARRIERS,
NON-METALLIC KNOBS, ADJUSTMENT AND COMPARTMENT SHIELDS AND
ISOLATION RESISTOR- CAPACITOR, ETC.

WHEN SERVICE IS REQUIRED, OBSERVE THE ORIGINAL LEAD DRESS.
EXTRA PRECAUTION SHOULD BE TAKEN TO ENSURE CORRECT LEAD DRESS
IN THE HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUITRY AREA.

ALWAYS USE THE MANUFACTURER'S REPLACEMENT PARTS. ESPECIALLY
CRITICAL PARTS AS INDICATED ON THE CIRCUIT DIAGRAM SHOULD
NOT BE REPLACED BY OTHER MANUFACTURER'S. PARTS FURTHERMORE,
WHERE A SHORT CIRCUIT HAS OCCURRED, ALSO REPLACE THOSE PARTS
THAT INDICATE EVIDENCE OF OVERHEATING.

BEFORE RETURNING A SERVICED THE MONITOR TO THE CUSTOMER, THE
SERVICE TECHNICIAN MUST THROUGHTLY TEST THE UNIT TO BE SURE
THAT IT IS COMPLETELY SAFE TO OPERATE WITHOUT DANGER OF
ELECTRICAL SHOCK, AND MUST ENSURE THAT NO PROTECTIVE DEVICE
BUILT INTO THE MONITOR BY THE MANUFACTURER HAS BECOME DEFECTIVE,
OR INADVERTENTLY DEFEATED DURING SERVICING.

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



ALIGNMENT

THIS ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE IS USED FOR ADJUST / TEST PICTURE
PERFORMANCE. IN ORDER TO OBTAIN OPTIMUM ADJUST THE FOLLOWING
ADJUST SEQUENCE MUST BE STEP BY STEP.

1. B+ VOLTAGE ADJ. : ( MODE 3 =31.467KHZ )
INPUT CROSS HATCH PATTERN, ADJUST VR1/VR2 (WHICH LOCATE AT
S/P/S PCB) MAKE B+ AS FOLLOWING :

___________________________________ S
TIMING VR SELECT B+ ]
MODE 3 ADJ. VR2 66+0.5V
ADJ. VR1 15740.5V
cpu:87c751
75KHzZ ADJ. VRl 153+0.5V
cpu:83c752

2. HI-VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT & X-RAY PROTECTION :
a. INPUT MODE 3, FULL WHITE PATTERN, SET EXT. CONTRAST & EXT.
BRIGHTNESS TO MIN, ADJUST VRP1 TO SET HI-VOLTAGE = 26.0x0.3 KV

b. PARALLEL 7.5 KOHMS RESISTOR WITH R296, THEN HIGH VOLTAGE MUST
SHUT DOWN.

c. REMOVE VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL CONNECTOR, THEN HIGH VOLTAGE
SHOULD SHUT DOWN.

3. RASTER ADJUST :
INPUT MODE 7 , ADJUST VR201 GET RASTER AT THE CENTER OF BEZEL.

4. DEFLECTION IMAGE PERFORMANCE ADJUST :
INPUT M"SIZE CHECK PATTERN", TIMING FROM 1 TO 12 .
a. HORIZONTAL PHASE ADJUST :
PUSH H-PHASE UP-DOWN BUTTON , MAKE THE
PICTURE AT CENTER OF BEZEL, |T-B|<3.5mm,|L-R|<3.5mm.

b. HORIZONTAL WIDTH ADJUST .:
PUSH H-WIDTH UP-DOWN BUTTON, MAKE THE
HORIZONTAL WIDTH EQUAL TO 300mm + 1%.( MODE 8,11,12= 287.5mm

+1%.)

c. VERTICAL CENTER ADJUST :
PUSH V-PHASE UP-DOWN BUTTON, MAKE THE
VERTICAL PICTURE AT THE CENTER OF CRT .

d. VERTICAL HEIGHT ADJUST :
PUSH V-SIZE UP-DOWN BUTTON, MAKE THE
VERTICAL HIGHT EQUAL TO 225mm * 1% .( MODE 8,11= 230mm * 1%.)

* REPEAT CHECK ITEM c & d

e. PINCUSHION ADJUST :
PUSH PINCUSHION UP-DOWN BUTTON, MAKE THE
PINCUSHION DISTORTION < 2.5 mm .

f. TRAP ADJUST :
PUSH TRAP UP-DOWN BUTTON, MAKE THE
TRAP WITHIN SPE ( < 0.6 DEGREE ) . 2.5mm

* REPEAT ITEM e,f , AND CHECK ITEM b

g. A/C TIMING SAVE :
WHEN FINISH ITEM a-~--->f,WAIT 5'S AFTER THE

TIMING SAVE IS FINISHED.
PUSH RECALL BUTTON THEN INPUT THE OTHER TIMING , REPEAT

ITEM a---->g ADJUSTMENT. .

h. A/C TIMING SAVE PROTECTION :
WHEN FINISH A/C TIMING SAVE, THEN OPEN "pgosg"

-2 © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

s 3
]
‘c



k. INPUT FULL WHITE PATTERN, TURN EXT CONSTRAST TO MAX, ADJ.
EXT BRIG. VR205 TO RASTER DISAPPEAR, ADJ. VR204 TO GET_THE
LUMINANCE OF CENTER >25FL.TURN EXT. CONTRAST & EXT. BRIGHTNESS
TO MAX. CHECK THE BRIGHTNESS MUST BE > 40FL.

1. INPUT FULL WHITE PATTERN, TURN EXT BRIG. VR205 TO RASTER
DISAPPEAR , ADJ. EXT. CONTRAST TO MIN. CHECK THE BRIGHTNESS
MUST BE < 5FL ,ADJ. EXT. CONTRAST TO MAX. CHECK THE BRIGHTNESS
MUST BE > 25FL. .

13. LUMINANCE UNIFORM CHECK : .
TURN EXT. BRIG. & EXT. CONTRAST TO MAX. , INPUT MODE 12 FIVE 2"
SQUARES PATTERN , ADJ. EXT. CONTRAST VR102 TO MAKE THE LUMINANCE
OF CENTER WILL BE 25 Fi. - - - - -
CHECK THE LUMINANCE OF CRT AT ANY POINT SHALL NOT LESS THAN 60%
MEASURE AT CENTER OF CRT.

14. MISCONVERGENCE CHECK :
a. INPUT MODE 7, FULL WHITE PATTERN , TURN EXT. BRIGHTNESS
VR205 TO RASTER DISAPPEAR .
TAKE THE PHOTO METER (UDT351)TO THE CENTER OF SCREEN, ADJ. EXT.
CONTRAST VR102 TO SET THE CENTER BRIGHTNESS AT 25 FL .

b. INPUT CROSS HATCH PATTERN , CHANGE TO R/G B/G R/B COLOR RESPE-
-CTIVELY TO CHECK MISCONVERGENCE.
CENTER AREA ( D=234 mm ) : 0.3 mm ; OTHER AREA : 0.4 mm .

15. PURITY CHECK :
INPUT MODE 7, FULL WHITE PATTERN, TURN EXT. BRIGHTNESS VR205 TO
RASTER DISAPPEAR.
TAKE THE PHOTO METER (UDT351)TO THE CENTER OF SCREEN, ADJ. EXT.
CONTRAST VR102 TO GET THE CENTER BRIGHTNESS AT 25 FL .
CHANGE TO RED, GREEN, BLUE COLOR RESPECTIVELY TO CHECK WHETHER
THE PURITY GOOD OR NOT.

16. DISPLAY SIZE STABILITY CHECK :
INPUT MODE 12 FULL WHITE PATTERN, ADJ. THE BRIGHTNESS FROM S5FL
TO 25FL, THE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS OF THE SCREEN
SHALL NOT CHANGE MORE THAN * 1.8mm .

17. IMAGE ANOMALIES :
INPUT MODE 12 WITH ANY DISPLAYED PATTERN, THE MONITOR SHALL NOT
PRESENT UNDESIRABLE ARTIFACTS SUCH AS FLATFIELD INTENSITY MODULA-
-TIONS , JITTER , SWIMING , VIDEO RINGING , ETC .

SAFETY TEST :
IN ORDER TO MEET UL/CSA /TUV/DHHS/PTB SAFETY REQUIREMENT, FOLLOWING

TEST ITEM SHALL BE COMPLIANCE AND TEST 100 % BEFORE SHIPPING.

HI-POT TEST
LEAKAGE CURRENT TEST
GND CONTIUNITY TEST

FINAL INSPECTION QC ) :

AFTER PASS ABOVE TEST/ADJUST STATION, QC SHALL BE MAKE A FINAL
INSPECTION 100 % PER ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE/PRODUCTS SPECIFICATION
TO CHECK PRODUCTS PERFORMANCE.

QA. AUDIT :

PRODUCTS MUST BE PASS QA BEFORE SHIPPING, TEST ITEM ARE ACCORDING
TOLPRODUCTS SPEC. AND QA SAMPLING STD.
AQL : 0.65

-4~ © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

i



10.

11.

12.

RECALL BUTTON FUNCTION CHECK :
INPUT ALL MODE , PUSH RECALL BUTTON, CHECK DEFLECTION IMAGE
PERFORMANCE.

Q206 PROTECT ADJSTMENT :
INPUT MODE 3,CROSS HATCH PATTERN, SET HORIZONTAL SIZE TO MAX. ,
ADJ. VR703 TO JUST ONE HORIZONTAL LINE SWING ON PICTURE.

LINEARITY CHECK :

INPUT MODE 1 TO MODE 10 , CROSS HATCH PATTERN (H x V =12 x 10)
CHECK HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL LINEARITY :

X 100% ===> H < 10% , V <-10% - -

HORIZONTAL TILT CHECK :
INPUT MODE 7 , ENSURE HORIZONTAL TILT < 2.5 mm.

Gl VOLTAGE SETTING :

INPUT MODE 7 , CROSS HATCH PATTERN, TURN EXT. BRIGHTNESS TO MAX,
ADJUST VR202 ( INT. BRI. ) GET Gl VOLTAGE EQUAL TO =35V ( EXCLUDE
BLANKING LEVEL ).

COMPOSITE VIDEO CHECK :
INPUT COMPOSITE MODE, REMOVE H. V. SYNC. THEN CHECK THE PICTURE
WHETHER MEET THE SPEC. OR NOT

DYNAMIC FOCUS ADJ. :

a. INPUT MODE 12, FULL WHITE PATTERN, SET BRIGHTNESS OF CENTER
IS 25 FL. THEN ADJUST VR602 GET VERTICAL CYCLE TO 120 Vp-p.
( OSCILLOSCOPE'S PROBE TOUCH T601 PIN 4)

b. INPUT MODE 12, CROSS HATCH PATTERN,
ADJ. G4 GET THE VERTICAL LINE IS CLEAR OF THE PICTURE.
ADJ. DF GET THE HORIZONTAL LINE IS CLEAR OF THE PICTURE.

C. INPUT MODE 12, FULL "4 E" PATTERN(7%*9 DOT), CHECK EVERY WORD IS
CLEAR OF THE PICTURE.

WHITE BALANCE ADJ. (CRT TRANSMISSION 52% ) :
a. ADJ. VR204 COUNTERCLOCKWISE TO THE BUTTON

b. INPUT MODE 12, COLOR SCALE PATTERN, TURN EXT. BRIGHTNESS VR205
TO MIN, EXT. CONTRAST VR104 TO MAX .

c. ADJ. VR106,107,108 , MAKE R.G.B. CATHODE DC VOLTAGE EQUAL TO
55V.

d. ADJ. VR103,104,105 , MAKE R.G. CATHODE AMPLITUDE TO BE 40 Vpp,
"B." TO BE 35 Vpp .

e. TURN EXT.BRIGHTNESS VR205 TO MAX , ADJ. G2 GET RASTER VISIBLE.
(DISABLE VIDEO THEN RASTER BRIGTHNESS TO BE 1 FL.)

f. DISPLAY 2" SQUARE PATTERN, TURN EXT. CONTRAST VR102 TO MIN,
ADJ. EXT. BRIGHTNESS VR205 SUCH THAT THE LUMINANCE AT CENTER

OF SCREEN SHALL BE 2.0 FL.
USE THE COLOR ANALYZER TO MEASURE AT THE CENTER OF SCREEN, ADJ.
VR108 TO GET X =283 + 20, ADJ VR109 TO GET Y =298 * 20.

g. TURN VR102 TO MAX. ,ADJ. VR 105 TO GET X =283 % 20, ADJ.
VR104 TO GET Y = 298 t 20.

h. REPEAT ITEM f.g , MAKE SURE X =283 % 20 , Y=298 * 20 .

i. DISABLE VIDEO INPUT, TURN EXT. BRIGTHNESS & CONTRAST TO MAX. ,
ADJ. G2 TO GET RASTER EQUAL TO 1FL .

j. DISPLAY 2" SQUARE PATTERN, TURN EXT. CONTRAST TO MAX , EXT.
BRIG. VR205 TO RASTER DISAPPEAR, ADJ. VR101l TO GET THE
LUMINANCE OF CENTER IS > 40FL. - ol

[

-3- © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



.
1

| { TIMING K17EV865+LR
' : MODE
PARAMETER
01 02 03 04 05
HORZONTAL
Fh KHz "31.469 31.469 31.469 48 .044 56.138
H TATOL wus 31.778 31.778 31.778 20.815 17.813
E H SYNC us 3.813 3.813 3.813 - 2.838 2.347 -
H BP us 1.589 1.589 1.589 1.430 1.387
H ACTIVE us 26.058 26.058 26.058 15.889 13.653
VERTICAL
Fv KHz 70.080 70.080 59.940 71.920 69.820
V TATOL ms 14.268 14.268 16.683 13.904 14.322
V SYNC ms 0.0640 0.064 0.064 0.125 0.143
V BP ns 1.716 0.890 0.793 0.520 0.463
V ACTIVE ms 11.504 13.156 15.762 12.489 13.681
H/V POLARITY +/- -/+ -/- +/+ -/-
fPIXEL MHz 25.175 25.175 25.175 50.350 75.000
RESOLUTION 656/362 656/414 656/496 800/600 1024/768
E‘ PARAMETER MODE
06 07 08 09 10
‘ HORZONTAL
- Fh KHz 57.870 61.350 37.500 46.880 60.020
H TATOL wus 17.280 16.300 26,667 21.333 16.660
H SYNC us 1.920 1.100 2.032 1.616 1.2198
H BP us 1.387 1.600 3.810 3.323 2.235
H ACTIVE us 13.653 12.800 20.317 16.162 13.003
VERTICAL
Fv KHz 71.800 76.020 75.000 75.030 75.030
V TATOL ms 13.928 13.154 13.333 13.333 13.328
V SYNC ms 0.104 0.066 0.0800 0.064 0.050
V BP ms 0.501 0.044 0.4270 0.448 0.466
V ACTIVE ms 13.271 0.1300 12.800 12.800 12.795
— H/V POLARITY -/- +/+ -/- +/+ +/+
fPIXEL MHz 75,000 80.000 31.500 49.500 78.750
RESOLUTION 1024/768 1024/768 640/480 800/600 1024/768
- =5 © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

,.
!



MECH

SPARE

PART PART NO.

S 1002194238
1005294238
1006094251

S 1020094623
1009094238
2008096330

S $S433L2030-404
1013194238
1015194238

S C710423H10

S 1010094310
1023094000
2001494235
2002196330
2002494230
2004494251
2024494230
2010094330
2036194330
2012294330
7124471132

S 7010018517
8081111530
9006096330
3011100030
3211300000
8062113012
8223113006
8223113006
8223113006
8418113010
8418113010
8418113010
8418113010
8350113016
2016094230
8504113010
2018094140
3051100050
3111502016
7020174720
8223113008
2021394230
1009094140
84184006
8121110406

S 1022094A39
2016094251
8418114014
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
5530200102
8015113008

S $S433P0620-404

S CM433L0742-V

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

#COVER REAR

#TILT BALL

RETAINER

#BASE-2

#LATCH

SW BKT(2)

DAUGHTER PCB-1 ASS'Y
KNOV VR A

KNOB VR B

1/0 CABLE CAPTIVE

FOOT

BUSHING SNAP

CRT FRAME

#STAND (1/0 CABLE)
#CHASSIS (R)

CHASSIS TOP

BOTTOM SHIELD

CHASSIS REAR

PLATE AEF

CHASSIS (L)

FOCUS PACK ASS'Y

CRT M41KVZ 180X44
SCREW BIND/HD MACH 1/4%-20X30
DECO PLATE (1/0 CABLE)
NUT 1SO HEX M3 Z1NC
WASHER SPRING M3 5.2¢X3.2¢X0.8

- STREW FLATE HOC(+)M3X12 . :
SCREW BIND(+) MACH M3X6 ZINC W

SCREW BIND(+) MACH M3X6 ZINC W
SCREW BIND(+) MACH M3Xé ZINC W
SCREW BIND(+) TAPPING M3X10 2I
SCREW BIND(+) TAPPING M3Xx10 ZI
SCREW BIND(+) TAPPING M3X10 2!
SCREW BIND(+) TAPPING M3X10 ZI
SCREW BIND(+) M3X16 W/S W.F.W.
STUD M3X12

SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
TOOTHED LOCK WASHER

NUT ZINC CHROMATE M5

FLAT WASHER M5 T=1.6
DEGAUSSING COIL

SCREW BID(+) ZN3C M3X8XP0.5 W/
VIDEO SHIELD

PCB SLOT .

SCREW BND M4 TAPP TRI'P!

SCREW CAP BIND(+) TRIANGLE "C"
#BEZEL

STUD M3X9

SCREW BND M4 TAPP TRI'P!

SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
CORD CRAMPER TH-A

SCREW BIND(+) M3X8MML TRIANGLE
POWER SWITCH & VR ASS'Y
DAUGHTER PCB-2 ASS'Y (SuB-1)

ADDRESS

FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY

FOR AC SOCKET
FOR AC SOCKET

-FOR AC SOCKET

STUD & VIDEO X4

VIDEO BOARD X4

CHAS R & PCB X2

BZL & BKT (BZL ) X8

PCB & SW BKT X2

CHAS R & PCB SLOT X9

CHAS REAR & PCB SLOT X6
B2L & CHAS & R.L. ASS'YX4
LOGIC BOARD X2

FOR BZL ASS'Y & CHAS ASS'Y
CRT & CRT FRAME X4

CRT & CRT FRAME X4

CRT & CRT FRAME X4

FOR CRT ns®

STUD & CHAS R X9

FOR VIDEO

GROUND X3
SPCB CHAS X2,VIDEO BOARD X4
FOR BKT UPPER(A) & STAND ASS'Y

BKT UPPER & BKT LOWER X4
CRT FRAME & CHAS TOP X2

WIRE & CHAS R X1,CRT FRAME CHAS L X3,CRT FRAME & €

HAS BOTTOM X3,CHAS BOTTOM & CHAS R X3,CHAS BOTTOM

BKT UPPER & STNAD X2

CHAS TOP & CHAS R X3

& CHAS L X3,CHAS & DF COVER X2
BKT LOWER & STAND X2

CHAS TOP & CHAS L X3

CHAS REAR & CHAS TOP X3

CHAS REAR & CHAS BOTTOM X3
CHAS REAR & CHAS R X3

CHAS REAR & CHAS L X3

CHAS REAR & HEAT SINK E X1

»

S.W. BKT & CHAS R X2

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993




SPARE PART PART NO.
2049094330
9008096330

CM4A34024H-V

$5433P1830-404

CM4A34034H-V

CM4A340144-V
7064700129
2025094230
2029394330
£001132823
CM433P064LH-V
1004096330
9007096330
9019094330
2039094330
1009097490

s CM4A34054H-V

2008094251
2008094235
9009094235
1001196330
1002096330
2003196330
s CM433P044L-V
S CM6000074H-V
5530307005
5530215001
1009091037
10056096330
8504113008
8504113008
8504113008
9010096330
2000000011
1003096330
5530200101

[ 7 7 T )

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

COVER VIDEO

DECO SHEET L

NECK PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)
DAUGHTER PCB-3 ASS'Y

SPS PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)

DEF PCB ASS'Y (SUB-2)

LINE FILTER IA5-S33

FOCUS BKT A

COVER DF B CT
CRT BRAID WIRE ASS'Y

CONTROL PCB ASS'Y

#SW BKT

DECO SHEET R

ANODE SHEET

ANODE CAP

CAP

LOGIC PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)

BKT BEZEL

SUB NECK SHIELD

SUB-NECK SHEET

#CONTROL BOX

#CONTROL DOQR

BKT UPPER (A)

SUB NECK PCB ASS'Y (SUB-2)
POWER SAVING PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/
SUPPORT PCB CBS-8K

CORD CRAMPEP 15¢

BUMPER

SHAP BUSHINGS (NB17222)

SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SW INSULATER

CLIP WIRE

#KNOB PUSH

CORD CRAMP TH-C

ADDRESS

FOR

FOR

FOR

FOR

FOR
FOR
FOR

FOR

VIDEO

HITACHI CRT ONLY

CRT BRAID WIRE

SUB-NECK

POWER SAVING
CHAS REAR
FRAME BKT

VR BKT

CONTROL BOX & UPPER BKT X2
CONTROL BOX & LOWER BKT X2

FOR

SW BKT

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

F



OTHER

SPARE PART

w

PART NO.

9012094A39
9005094A39
8026113008
8223114010

8418113008 -

1023094330
2004196330
2008096330
2017094030
3011100040
3190400805
101509433
36122AMB1IN
4070247455
4120664210
4141089400
4410204004
4410501141
4580100100
463462100
5290003000
5290005000
5541025095
5541025160
5541025160
8418114014
€459423L10
€488021130

.£488030174

C488050060
C488110011

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

#MANUAL

#NAME PLATE

SCREW BID(+) ZINC M3X8 TAPPING
SCREW BID(+) MACH ZN3C W/GEAR
SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 TAPPING ZIN
SPACERS RING

BKT LOWER

SHIELD .

GROUND CLAMP - -- - --

NUT M4 ZN3C

WASHER FIBER

DOOR LOGK .

MOVABLE BUSHING AMB-1N 25CM
RES-MF 1/2W4 +-5% 470KR -AT-
LED SE6421(CSL-640G1BT)

P.C.8 LED

SWITCH POWER SDDS32B7U-CK
MEMBRANCE SWITCH 14PIN CDM-4A
HOLE PLUG M-10

AC POWER CORD PC 1M VDE GRY(GE
TUBE-SHRINK [D=3¢

TUBE-SHRINK 1D=5¢

CABLE TIE 2.5X90

CABLE TIE-BINDING 2.5X160
CABLE TIE-BINDING 2.5X160
SCREW BID(+) M4X14 TAPPING TRI
WIRE ASS'Y

CONN. 2P & WIRE ASS'Y

LCONN. 3P WIRE & CORE ASS'Y
#CONN. 5P & WIRE ASS'Y

CONN. 11P WIRE & CORE ASS'Y

ADDRESS

FOR BEZEL

BKT UPPER & STAND X2
FOR CLIP CABLE

FOR LED PCB & BEZEL
FOR FBT

FOR 1/0 CABLE -
NECK BOARD&BOTTOM GROUND X
FOR LOGIC PCB

FOR LINE FILTER

Sw1

FOR CHAS BOTTOM

FOR RES

FOR AC INPUT SOCKET
FOR WIRE ASS'Y

FOR CORE & STAND X3

TILT BALL & LATCH
FOR AC SOCKET GND

FOR SK904

f

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



NECK BOARD

SPARE PART

BLOOLBOBOLOLOVOOnOnnow

PART NO.

CM4A34024H-V
2016094251
2021394230
2048094330
2049094330
3011100030
3111300750
4050251955
4050256255
4050400055
4050410055
4050410155
4050410255
4050410255
4050410355
4050412255
40504620155
4050420255
4050422055
4050422155
4050422255
4050422455
4050433155
4050447255
4050451055
4050451155
4050462255
4050491255
4070475075
4077824055
41003066%9A
4106116200
41061235A0
41061255A0
41061262A0
411021515K
4120141480
4130100100
414A087512
4159120100
4172027156
4173010253
4173012253
4321688006
4322309006
4490200130
4490300040
4490300130
5074104102
5074224102
5101103152
5101103152
5128330552
5134104452
5134104452
5134104452
515E101s01
515X220716
515%471s16
5225110120
5225110220
5225110320
5318200611
5520542001
7096102250
8223113006
8504113012
€488021140
C488030169
£488030185
£488031125

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

NECK PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)

STUD M3X9

VIDEC SHIELD

HEAT SINK

COVER VIDEO

NUT 1SO HEX M3 Z1INC

WASHER FLAT M3

RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 5.1R -AT-
RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 5.6KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 0 R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-54 10R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.2KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 200R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 22R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 220R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.2KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 220KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 330R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 4.7KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 51R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5X% 510R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 6.2KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 9.1KR -AT-
RES-MF 1/4W +-1% 75R -AT-
RES-MF 1/2W +-5% 24R SMALL -AT
TRS. 2SD&69A T0-126

TRS. BFQ162 T0-126

TRS. BFQ235A T0-220

TRS. BFQ255A T0Q-220

TRS. BFQ262A T0-126

TRS. 2SC1515K T0-92 -RT-

DIODE 1N4148 (SI) -AT-

DIODE RGP10D-5302 -AT- 1A
P.C.B. NECK

IC LM1201N 16PIN

RES-MOF 2W +-5% 270R -AT-
RES-MOF 3W +-5% 1KR -SF-
RES-MOF 3W +-5% 1.2KR -SF-
COIL PEAKING 0.68UH +-20%

COIL FERRITE 1 PASS -AT-

CONN. 2P WAFER 2.5MM

CONN. 3P WAFER

CONN. 3P WAFER 2.5MM (B3B-XH-A
CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/250V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.22UF/250V -SF-
CAP-CC +-10% 0.01UF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% 0.01UF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 33PF/SOV -RT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50v SC45
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V SC45
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/S0V SC45
CAP-EC +-20% 100UF/100V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 22UF/16V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 470UF/16V -SF-
POT(CERMET) 0.5W 100R 8¢ LAY-D
POT(CERMET) 0.5W 1K 8¢ LAY-DOW
POT(CERMET) 0.5W 10K 8¢ LAY-DO
WIRE 1015 #18 BLK 45-5-5
INSULATOR CERAMIC T0-126
FILTER FOR NOISE ZJSRS101-102
SCREW BIND(+) MACH M3X6 ZINC W
SCREW BIND(+) M3X12 MACH W/DIS
CONN. 2P & CORE WIRE ASS'Y
CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y

CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y

CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y

-9-

ADDRESS

FOR VIDEO
FOR VIDEO

FOR Q103,108,115

FOR VIDEO

FOR Q103,108,115

FOR Q103,108,115
R121,149,177
R101,102,103 - -
41-6
R117,118,145,146,171,172
R114,162,167
R109,136, 140, 165

R199

R105,156, 161

R112,176

R106,107, 134,137,162, 163
R110,141, 166
R127,129,131,133,154,155
R119,147,173

R128

R120,148, 174
R108,138, 164

R126

113,139,168

R150

R185

R111,135,175
R104,132, 160

R115, 143,169

Q118

Q102,107,114
Q104,110,117
@105,109,116

FOR Q103,108,115

Q120

0103-118, 120,121

D119

1€101,102,103

R187

R125,153,181
R123,124,151,152,179,180
L103-105

FOR L101

FOR R.G.B INPUT

FOR VR102

FOR P1

115,129, 143,145,151, 165
€113,130, 144
101,117,131
c1e1,117,131

154
€103-108,112,119-122,124
c125,127,133-138, 141
c158-160

c116

102,111,118, 126,132, 140
109,123,139

VR103, 104,105

VR106-108

VR101

VIDEO PCB & TO VIDEO COVER

FOR Q103,108,115
FT1

FOR VIDEO

FOR Q103,108,115

FOR R.G.B. WIRE

VIDEO TO LOGIC,SYNC WIRE

FOR VIDEO TO POWER

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

f,



K17EV8654+LR
! SPS BOARD {
SPARE PART  PART NO.  jupey DESCRIPTION ADDRESS -
s CM4A3 40364~y SPS PCB ASS'Y (PCB /4,
1003090000 NYLON BUSHING FOR Q13
1003090000 NYLON BUSHING - FOR 0503
1005083030 STAND 70-220 -s¢- FOR Q7
2007891030 HEAT SINK FOR Q13
2007891030 HEAT SINK FOR G503
2009194310 HEAT SINK FOR D13
s 2009194319 HEAT SINK FOR D17
E : 2032094230 HEAT SINK FOR Q5 25k954 -
2046194000 HEAT SINK (F) FOR Q7
3011100030 NUT 1SO HEX W3 21nc FOR Q13
3011100030 NUT 1SO HEX M3 Z1Ne FOR 0503
E 3211300000 VASHER SPRING M3 5.26X3.2¢x0.8  pop Q13
3211300000 MASHER SPRING M3 5.20x3.2¢x0.8  pop Q503
4050410155 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 100R -AT. R10
4050410255 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 1kR -AT- R512,515
4050410255 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 1kR - R7,21,31,32,35, 52,53, 63
4050410255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1kR -aT. RG6
. 4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10kR -a7- R29,34,45,71, 77
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10kR -aT. RS01.520
s 4050410555 RES-CF 1/4M +-5% 1nR -A7- RS16
4050411455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 110kR -aT- R505
[ 4050412155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1208 -Ar- RS
4050412255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.2¢R -a7- RE9
: 4050413255 RES-CF 1/44 +-5% 1.3xR -AT. R67
| 4050415055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 158 -A7- R37
[_ 4050415055 RES-CF 1/44 +-5% 158 -4T. R514
4050415155 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 1508 -a7- R509
; s 4050418555 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.8 -p7- R12,13
; 4050420055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 200 -AT- .. pje
[f 4050420155 RES-CF 174 +-5% 2008 -p7- R30
4050420355 RES-CF 1/4M +-5% 20kR -AT. R6
4050420455 RES-CF 1/4U +-5% 200kR -p7- R74
E s 4050422555 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.4 AT R507
4050424055 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 245 -a7- R80
4050424455 RES-CF 1/4U +-5% 240kR -AT- R42
4050430255 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 3kR -AT- R68,78
E 4050430355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 30kR -ar- RS
: 4050433155 RES-CF 174 +-5% 3308 -AT. RS08,510
4050436055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 36R -A7- R19
4050447055 RES-CF 144 +-5% 478 -AT. R20
: 4050447155 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 4708 -p7- R38,51
! 4050447255 RES-CF 1/4M +-5% 4.7¢R -p7- R24,36
4050447355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 47kR -A- R506
4050451255 RES-CF 1/4M +-5% 5.1kR -a7- R17
s 4050456555 RES-CF 1744 +-5% 5.6Mp -AT- R2S
4050456955 RES-CF 1/4U +-5% 5.68 -Ar- R511
4050462955 RES-CF 1/44 +-5% 4.2 -AT. R16
4050475255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 7.5kR -A7- R23
4050482455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 820kR -AT- R22
4050491255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 9.1xR -AT. R28, 59
4050491355 RES-CF 1/44 +-5% 91kR -aT- RS505
4071033855 RES-MF 14 +-5% 0,338 -r- RSS
s 4097030251 RES-WW 7W +-5% 3KR -sp. R11
s 4101163494 TRIAC. 2N6349A 12A/800v w/Moun  pop 0503
E s 4101511019 TRS. MOSFET 25K1101 sc-g7 13
s 4101595601 TRS. 25k956-01 FOR Q5
s 4105902400 TRS. IRF224 T0-22043 a7
s 4110105610 TRS. 258561 10-92 -p7- 09,10, 501
s 4110304670 TRS. 250467 10-92 -gy- 0502
s 4111139040 TRS. 2N3904 10-92 -gr. a1
s 4111139060 TRS. 2N3906 10-92 -pr- a12
s 4114422220 TRS. PH2222 10-92 g7 a6
s 4114429074 TRS. PH2907A 10-92 -p1- a1
s 4114501006 TRS. MCR100-6 10-92 -gr- a8 :
s 4120104001 DIODE 1N4001 -AT- 06,19,20,24
s 4120104002 DIODE 184002 -AT. D502,503
s 4120104007 DIODE 1N4007 -AT. 0501
s 4120146060 DIODE 1N4606 (1) -pT- 04,5,8-12,50
s 4120500281 DIODE ZENER Hz2B1 -pr. 2
s 4120500560 DIODE ZENER +-5% 5.6v 4omp -a7 20501, 502

-10- © Taxan (Europe) Ltg 1 993



SPS BOARD

SPARE PART

PART NO.

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

DOV BLOOVONDOBnOnn

(7]

DLy nnunonw

4120500581
41205005C1
4120501802
4120502402
4130101104
413010426C
413020426C
41303031F2
41303031F2
41303031F4
4130304311
4130508860
4141085303
41593524A0
4159384200
415943100A
4159435002
4160222555
4171033456
4172010356
4172010456
4172039356
4172047856
4256041002
4256041102
4256041102
4256041802
4256042701
4257022263
4320205003
4321680006
4322209046
4322309006
4420412002
4490200207
4490300190
4490300300
4490701826
4491100300
4692300001
5061103440
5066105428
5074104102
5074104501
5074335504
5074476163
5075104163
5075224163
5101221193
5101561152
5101681152
5103103243
5104103452
5116104111
5116104150
5116223250
5116393150
5128151552
5128470552
5128471552
5134104452
5134104452
5144561550
5156222516
5156470725
5156479750
5158331816
515E101s03
515E339750
515F101s01
515F102516

DIODE ZENER HZSB1 -AT-
DIODE Z2ENER HZ5C1 5.1V -AT-
DIODE ZENER HZ18-2 V -AT-
DIODE ZENER 1/2W 24V HZ24-2 -A
DIODE 110Q04

DIODE BYV26C KINK FORMING -AT-
DIODE 2.3A/600V BYM26C -AT-
#DI1ODE 3A/200V 31DF2

#DIODE 3A/200V 31DF2

DIODE 3A/400V 35NS 31DF4 -AT-
DIODE 31DF1 -AT-

DIODE D55B60 SA/600V

P.C.B. SPS

IC UC3524AN 16PIN

IC UC3842A 8PIN

IC TL431 REGULATOR TO-92 -RT-
POTO COUPLER X'STER 4N35 W=10
RES-MG 1/2W +-5% 2.2MR -AT-
RES-MOF 1W +-5% 330KR -AT-
RES-MOF 2w +-5% 10KR -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 100KR -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 39KR -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 0.47R -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 10KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 11KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 11KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 18KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 2.7KR -AT-
RES-PRS 1/2 W +-1% 226K OHM AT
CHOKE COIL 2MH W/BOBBIN

COIL PEAKING 68UH -AT-

SHIELD BEAD 2UH

COIL FERRITE 1 PASS -AT-

RELAY 12V

CONN. 2P WAFER ROUND PIN 10MM
CONN. 3.96 3P W/Q PIN 2 -SF-
CONN. 3P 2.54MM SXB-XH-A

CONN. 7P 2.5MM

CONN. 11P WAFER SXB-XH-A 2.5MM
CLIP-FUSE 5MM

CAP-CCS +-20% 0.01UF/400V -SF-
CAP-MPR +-20% 1UF/275V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/250V -SF-
CAP-MP +-5% 0.1UF/100V -SF-
CAP-MP +-5% 3.3UF/400V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.47UF/63V -SF-
CAP-CF 099 M 63V 0.1UF +-10%
CAP-CF 099 M 63V 0.22UF +-10%
CAP-CC +-10% 220PF/3KV -SF-
CAP-CC +-10% S60PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% &80PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-20% 0.01UF/500V -SF-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/S0V -RT
CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/100V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/SOV -RT-
CAP-MC +-20% 0.022UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.039Uf/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 1S50PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 47PF/S0V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 470PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/SOV SC45
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/S0V SC45
CAP-P +-5% 560PF/50V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 2200UF/16V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 47UF/25V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% &.7UF/S0V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 330UF/16V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 100UF/250V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 3.3UF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 100UF/100V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/16V -SF-

C-11-

1c6

1c2
1c3,5,501
PH1

RS04
R43,58
R33

R2,3

R9

RS6
R39,40
R72

R72

R27
R47,75,76
R65 FOR HITACHI CRT V2 ONLY
L7

L9

L2

L6

RY1

FOR SK2
sK1

FOR SK5
$K3

SK6

FOR F1
€5,6

ct
c12,67
c48

€502

c21

49

c69

c13

c72

€52
36,37
c25

506

c73

504

76

c17

c19

c23
c16,53,55,58
€8,20,39,40,46,47,51

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



SPS BOARD

SPARE PART

PART NO.

515F102s25
515F102s35
515F221s01
515F222816
515L331s03
515100725
515x220s09
515x221835
515X339750
5190104163
5225150110
5225150310
5268400052
5324100700
5324190400
5520100004
5520100004
5520191101
7021134091
705010433L
705025423L
706423L471
7064330471
7064700752
7101020030
7104020039
7112001502
7180102554
8504113008
8504113010
8504113010
8504113010
€432300001
€488030186
C488060037

INDEX

-

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/25V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/35V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 220UF/100V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 2200UF/16V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 330UF7250V KMG -S
CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/25V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 22UF/350V -SF-
CAP-EC-M 35V 220UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC-M 50V 3.3UF +-207% 1000
CAP-MPP +-10% 0.1UF/630V -SF-
POT(CERMET) 0.3W 500R 6¢ LAY-D
POT(CERMET) 0.3W 50KR 6¢ LAY-D
FUSE 4A/250VAC

WIRE UL1007 #24 BLK 65-K-K
WIRE UL1007 #24 WHT 30-K-K
INSULATOR SI-RUBBER T0-220 (W/
INSULATOR SI-RUBBER T0-220 (W/
INSULATOR S1-RUBBER

PTCR PTH451C262BF140M270

POWER TRANSFORMER

DRIVER TRANSFORMER

TOROID ASS'Y 470UH/2A

TOROID ASS'Y 470UH W/TUBE
COMMON MODE CHOKE $S28v20075
THMER. +-15% 20R (10SPO20L) 19
THMER +-15% 200HM -SF-

VDR V150LA2 -SF-

CAP-CC +-5% 0.001UF/S0V NPO -R
SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
CHOKE COIL 20UH

CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y

CONN. 6P & WIRE ASS'Y

-12-

ADDRESS

38, 41
31,32,33
c30
10,11
56

34
C14,43,44
c68

€501

VR2

VR1

F1

FOR 2-2
O

FOR Q13
FOR Q503
FOR Q5
PTCR

T2

3

FOR @503
L1-5,8

FOR SK901
FOR SK902

fy



L |

LOGIC BOARD

SPARE PART

DUV LUVLVLUVBLNNONDOLOODOLBDODOODOOBOONDOBDODOOODODOLDOODOODODOLLVLOLLunn

PART NO.

CM4A34054H-V
4050247155
4050410155
4050410255
4050410355
4050410455
4050410555
40504613255
4050415255
4050415455
4050415555
4050418355
40504620255
4050420455
4050422055
4050422255
4050422355
4050422455
4050422555
4050424355
4050427255
4050430255
4050439255
4050439355
4050447155
4050447255
4050447255
4050447255
4050451155
4050451153
4050456155
4050462255
4050475255
4050482155
4050482455
4077847155
4082094725
4111139040
4116610010
4120141480
4120141480
4120141480
41205003c2
4141076210
4150740600
4152740140
4152740510
4152740740
4152740860
4152741230
4152742211
4155074080
4155744052
4159008080
4159140940
4159220800
4159228200
4159240200
4159319000
4159340020
4159340040
4159404600
415943100A
415943100A
415978L12A
415983C752
41598444N0
4256041002
4256041002
42560461102
4256041152

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

LOGIC PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)

RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-CF
RES-MF

1724
174W
1/74W
1744
1/74W
1/74W
1764
174
1744
1764
176U
1744
1/74W
1/4W
1744
1/74W
1/74W
1/4W
1744
1744
1/76W
176U
174W
1744
1760
1744
174U
1744
1744
1744
174W
174W
1/74W
174
1724

+-5% 470R -AT-
+-5% 100R -AT-
+-5% 1KR -AT-
+-5% 10KR -AT-
+-5% 100KR -AT-
+-5% 1MR -AT-
+-5% 1.3KR -AT-
+-5% 1.5KR -AT-
+-5% 150KR -AT-
+-5% 1.5MR -AT-
+-5% 18KR -AT-
+-5% 2KR -AT-
+-5% 200KR -AT-
+-5% 22R -AT-
+-5% 2.2KR -AT-
+-5% 22KR -AT-
+-5% 220KR -AT-
+-5% 2.2MR -AT-
+-5% 24KR -AT-
+-5% 2.7KR -AT-
+-5% 3KR -AT-
+-5% 3.9KR -AT-
+-5% 39KR -AT-
+-5% 470R -AT-
+-5% 4.7KR -AT-
+-5% 4.7KR -AT-
+-5% 4.7KR -AT-
+-5% S10R -AT-
+-5% S10R -AT-
+-5% 560R -AT-
+-5% 6.2KR -AT-
+-5% 7.5KR -AT-
+-5% 820R -AT-
+-5% 820KR -AT-
+-5% 470R SMALL

RES-NET +-5% 4.7K 9P

TRS. 2N3904 TO-92
TRS. RN1001 -RT-
DIODE 1N&4148 (SI)
DIODE 1NA148 (SI)
DIODE 1N4148 (SI)
DIODE ZENER H23C2
p.C.B. LOGIC

1C 7406 16PIN

IC 741814 14PIN
IC 74LSS51 14PIN
IC 741874 14PIN
IC 741586 14PIN
IC 7415123 16PIN
IC 74LS221N 16PIN
IC 74HCO8 14PIN

-RT-

-AT-
-AT-
-AT-
-AT-

IC
1C
IC
1C
ic
IC
IC
IC
IC
IC
1c
IC
1C

1c

RES-PR MF 1/4u
RES-PR MF 1/4W
RES-PR MF 1/4u
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 11.5KR -AT

PC 744052P 16PIN
DACO808LCN 16PIN
MC14094 16PIN
XR-2208CP 16PIN
ML2282 8PIN
CAT24C02 8PIN
LM319N

MC34002P 14PIN
MC34004 14PIN
HEF4046BP 16PIN

SI

TL431 REGULATOR T0-92 -RT-
TL431 REGULATOR TO-92 -RT-

LM78L12AC T0-92 -RT- 3PIN
#IC S83C751-1N24 24PIN

TDABALLN 16PIN

-13-

+-1% 10KR -AT-
+-1% 10KR -AT-
+-14 11KR -AT-

ADDRESS

R811
R841

R907,908,922

R810
R823,827,834,843,886,903
R825

R857,877

R851 - - -
R828

R867

R909

R844, 845

R862
R801,848,849,855,889-891
R802, 807,835,839, 866,901
R814

R859

R808

R821

R88S5, 504

R846

R842

R921,923

R824, 895

R850 (1C813 FMAX: 55-57KHZ)
R803,804,819,822,868,869
R924

R809

R809

R812

R850 (1C813 FMAX: 58-62KHZ)
R850 (1C813 FMAX: 63-70KHZ)
R920

R90S

R847

FOR RN8O1,802

801

802
D801-803,806-808,812-817
D819,820,822-824,827-829
D831,832,920-922

D804

1€806, 824
1c817,819
1c803

1C804

1c810
1c805,809
1€808

1¢807
1¢812,815
1c825

1c826

1c822

1€814

1€802
1c811,823
1c827
1c816,818
1c813
1C829,830
TLYS1

1c828

1¢801

1820, 821
R805,853, 870,871,873,882
R892,951,980
R952
R815,829

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



LOGIC BOARD

SPARE PART

VLo umununuoununununununumwunununnoononon

PART NO.

4256041202
4256041392
4256041502
4256041552

4256041601 ~

4256041781
4256041962
4256042001
4256042152
4256042202
4256062212
4256042442
4256042491
4256043000
4256043000
4256043741
4256044301
4256046191
4256046812
4256047500
4321102006
4321229006
4490200130
4490300130
4490500130
4490517180
4490600130
4490700130
4491200130
5074104102
5101681152
5101681152
5128101552
5128101552
5128120552
5128221552
5128330552
5128681552
515X100725
515x100750
515X101725
515X102s510
515X109750
515x220T25
515X479750
5225120220
7141102452
7141103452
7143104452
7143104452
7143104452
7143106452
7143104452
7143104452
7143104452
7150120000
7180102554
7180152554
7180222554
C459433L70

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

RES-PR MF 1/4W
RES-PR MF 1/4W
RES-PR MF 1/4W
RES-PR MF 1/4UW
RES-PR MF 1/4U
RES-PR MF 1/4UW
RES-PR MF 1/4W
RES-PR MF 1/4U
RES-PR MF 1/6W
COIL PEAKING 1.
COIL PEAKING 2.
CONN. 2P WAFER
CONN. 3P WAFER
CONN. 5P WAFER

+-1% 12KR -AT-
+-1% 13.9KR -AT

+-1% 15KR -AT-

+-1% 15.5K -AT-
+-1% 1.6KR -AT-
+-1% 1.78KR -AT
+-1% 19.6KR -AT
+-1% 2KR -AT-
+-1% 21.5KR -AT
+-1% 22KR -AT-
+-1% 22.1KR -AT
+=1% 26.4K -AT-
+-1% 2.49KR-AT-
+-1% 300R -AT-
+-1% 300R -AT-
+-1% 3.74KR -AT
+-1% 4.3KR -AT-
+-1% 6.19KR -AT
+-1% 68.1KR -AT
+-1% 750R -AT-

OMH -AT-

2UH -AT-

2.5MM

2.5MM (B3B-XH-A
2.5MM

CONNECTOR 171825-5

CONN. &P WAFER 2.5MM B-XH-A/P2
CONN. 7P WAFER P221 B-XH-A
CONN. 12P B12B-XH-A

CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/250V -SF-
CAP-CC +-10% 680PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% 680PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 100PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 100PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CCLK +-5% 12PF/S50V -RT
CAP-CC +-5% 220PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 33PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 680PF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/25V -RT-
CAP-EC-M 50V 10UF +-20% 1000 H
CAP-EC +-20% 100UF/25V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/10V 10X16
CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/S50V -RT-
CAP-EC-M 25V 22UF +-20% 1000 H
CAP-EC-M 50V 4.7UF +-20% 1000
POT(CERMET) 0.5W 2K 8¢ LAY-DOW
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.001UF/50V -A
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/50V -AT
CAP-CC +80%-20% G.1UF/50V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/S0V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/S0V -AT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V -AT-
AXTTAL 12MHZ -

CAP-CC +-5% 0.001UF/50V NPO -R
CAP-CC +-5% 1500PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 2200PF/SOV -RT-
GND WIRE ASS'Y

.

-14-

ADDRESS

R816

R852,861,925
R813,896,897

R830

R836

R860 -
R826

R863,899

R831
R854,872,881,883,893
R902

R902

R876

R981

R840

RS00

RE894

L804

L801,802,803

P808

P804

P801,806,809

P805

P810

P803

P8O7

829

c886,887

952

c813

C870,89

868

853,862,867

c809,810

c805
C824,833,843,844,848
c850, 852,855,880
817,819,895

c815

c879

c883,885,888
882,884,951

VR951

842

C814,834,845,892
c802,807,812,816,821,823
806,808, 818,820,835,847
c826,827,830,831,846,851
849,856,859, 864,869,874
c854,861,863,865,866,873
C875-877

€890

XTAL1T

c822,825,828,840

c839

841

FOR LOGIC GND TO LOGIC STUD

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

fy



CONTROL BOARD

SPARE PART

PART NO.

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

nwumuuuunonn

CM433P06LH-V
4050410255
4050410355
4050422055
4120141480
4141093600
4152740020
4152741230
4159140170
4159140170
4321229006
4491400230
5156100750
515X109750
7143104452
€459425102
€488052043

CONTROL PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 22R -AT-
DIODE 1N&4148 (S1) -AT-
P.C.B. FRONT CONTROL

IC SN74LSO2N 14PIN

IC 7415123 16PIN

IC MC14017 16PIN

IC MC14017 16PIN

COIL PEAKING 2.2UH -AT-

14P WAFER 52045-1410
CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V -AT-
GND WIRE ASS'Y BLK L=140MM
CONN.5P & WIRE ASS'Y

-15-

R706
R704,707,709,710
R701,703,705
D701-731

1c702

1c701

1c703 - - -
1c703

L701

P701

701,708

c704,707
c702,703,705

P702

FOR CONTROL TO LOGIC

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

h



POWER SAVING BOARD

K17EV865+LR

SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

S CM6000074H-V POWER SAVING PC8 ASS'Y (PCB W/
2007891030 HEAT SINK FOR 1C906
3011100030 NUT 1SO HEX M3 ZINC FOR 1C906
4050410255 _ RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT- R901,904,928
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- R903,910-913
4050411255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.1KR -AT- R925
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- R929
4050422355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 22KR -AT- R905-907,909,921
4050430355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 30KR -AT- R914 (FOR IC4 HITACHI/TOSHIBA 74HC123)
4050433455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 330KR -AT- R91S(FOR 1C HETACHI/TOSHIBA 74HC123),R922
4050447155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 470R -AT- R923,924
4050447255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% &.7KR -AT- R920,927
4050447355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 47KR -AT- R902,916-918
4050468255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 6.8KR -AT- R908
4050468455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 680KR -AT- R919
4050491255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 9.1KR -AT- R926

S 4110105610 TRS. 2SB561 T0-92 -RT- Q901

S 4120146060 DIODE 1N4606 (SI) -AT- D901-905,907-918

S 4141098201 P.C.B. POWER SAVING (65X145)

s 4155741230 IC 74HC123 . 1C904
4159066501 POTQ COUPLER TRIAL TLPS65JF W= PH901

s 4159140130 IC MC14013 BCP 1€905

S 4159317001 IC LM317T W/MOUNTING KIT T0-22 1C906

S 4159339000 1C LM339 16PIN 1€902,903

S 4159780501 IC 7805 REGULATOR 3PIN 1€901
4490200130 CONN. 2P WAFER 2.5MM SK905
4490300130 CONN. 3P WAFER 2.5MM (B3B-XH-A $K903
4490300190 CONN. 3.96 3P W/0 PIN 2 -SF- SK901
4490600130 CONN. 6P WAFER 2.5MM B-XH-A/P2 SK902
5116102111 CAP-MC +-10% 0.001UF/100V -RT- €906,914
5116102150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.001UF/50V -RT- £906,914
5116103111 CAP-MC +-10% 0.01UF/100V -RT- €904,910,911
5116103150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.01UF/50V -RT- £904,910,911
5116104111 CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/100V -RT- €909
5116104150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/50V -RT- €909
5116222150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.0022UF/50V -RT- €905,908
5128471552 CAP-CC +-5% 470PF/50V -RT- €917
5156100750 CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/50V -RT- €902,903,913
5156221710 CAP-EC +-20% 220UF/10V -RT- €912
5156221135 CAP-EC +-20% 220UF/35V -RT- co01
5406100000-000 JUMP WIRE 0.6¢ J901-920,R931
7051304660 LINEAR X'FORMER EI-35 7901
8504113008 SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK FOR 1C906

-16- © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



K17EV865+LR

SUB NECK BOARD

SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

S CM433P0444 -V SUB NECK PCB ASS'Y (SUB-2)
4050212255 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 1.2KR -AT- R630
4050400055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 0 R -AT- J603
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- R602,605
4050413355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 13KR -AT- R625
4050416355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 16KR -AT- R624
4050420155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 200R -AT- R634
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- R603
4050422355 RES-CF 1/4W +-54 22KR -AT- R635 - - T
4050427255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.7KR -AT- Ré22
4050427355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 27KR -AT- R606
4050462455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 620KR -AT- R623
4060210115 RES-CC 1/2W +-10% 100R -AT- R122A,150A,178A
4060210315 RES-CC 1/2W +-10% 10KR -AT- R184A, 194A

S 4072020955 RES-MF 2W +-5% 2R -AT- R188A

S 4100226880 TRS. 2SC2688 T0-126 FOR Q607

S 411020945P TRS. 2SC945P T0-92 -RT- Q604,606

S 411030667A TRS. 2SD667A TO-92M -RT- Q601

S 4120141480 DIODE 1N4148 (SI) -AT- D602

S 4130100104 DIODE RGP104-5390 1A 600V -AT- D601

S 4141093101 P.C.B. SUB-NECK
4171010456 RES-MOF 1W +-5% 100KR -AT- R601,626
4490200130 CONN. 2P WAFER 2.5MM PRO1,PG02,PBO3
4570304234 SOCKET CRT HPS0380-01-110
4705415001 SURGE PROTECTOR 200V 52M -AT- NE101A-103A
5074104104 CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/400V -SF- C616
5092472565 CAP-PP +-5% 0.0047UF/630V -SF- c602
5103102293 CAP-CC +-20% 1000PF/3KV -SF- C146A,147A
5113224150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.22UF/50V -SF- €612
5116104150 CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/50V -RT- €613
5134102452 CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/S50V SC45 €603,620
5162229150 CAP-NPEC +-20% 2.2UF/50V -RT- Cé14
5190683543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.068UF/400V -SF- C601,604
5221150200 POT(CERMET) 0.3W 5KR 6¢ STAND- VR602
5406100000-000 JUMP WIRE 0.6¢ R631
7050509000 FOCUS X'FORMER T601

17 © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

f,



K17EV865+LR

DEF BOARD
SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

S CM4A340144-V DEF PCB ASS'Y (SUB-2)
1003090000 NYLON BUSHING FOR 1C303
1003090000 NYLON BUSHING FOR QP6
1005083030 STAND T0-220 -SF- Q216,235
1005083030~ STAND T0-220 -SF-° Q216,235
2007294230 HEAT SINK A FOR Q206
2007294230 HEAT SINK A FOR Q221
2007294230 HEAT SINK A FOR Q236
2007891030 HEAT SINK FOR D201,202 -
2007891030 HEAT SINK : FOR QP6
2008094235 SUB NECK SHIELD FOR SUB-NECK
2009083080 PIN CONNECTOR
2016094230 STUD M3x12 FOR DPCB CHAS X5
2025094230 FOCUS BKT A FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY
2029394330 COVER DF B '
2030094230 HEAT SINK E FOR 1C303
2042094330 SKIELD FBT FOR FBT
2045094330 HEAT SINK BKT FOR DEF COVER
2046194000 HEAT SINK (F) FOR Q204
20466194000 HEAT SINK (F) FOR Q216
2046194000 HEAT SINK (F) FOR Q235
3011100030 NUT ISO HEX M3 Z1NC FOR 1C303
3011100030 NUT ISO HEX M3 Z1NC FOR Q206
3011100030 NUT ISO HEX M3 ZINC FOR QPé
3052000300 EYELET FOR FBT
3211300000 WASHER SPRING M3 5.2¢X3.2¢X0.8 FOR 1C303
3211300000 WASHER SPRING M3 5.2¢X3.2¢X0.8 FOR QP&
363200TR0O2 TR HOUSING TR-02 FOR Q204
4050210255 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 1KR -AT- R214
4050212155 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 120R -AT- R40O7
4050220455 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 200KR -AT- R271
4050227155 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 270R -AT- R236
4050233155 . RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 330R -AT- R202
4050233955 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 3.3R -AT- R311
4050236155 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 360R -AT- R267
4050247155 . RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 470R -AT- R312 FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY
4050247255 RES-CF 1/2W +-5% 4.7KR -AT- R281
4050410155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100R -AT- FOR R441
4050410155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100R -AT- R224,307,315,322
4050410255 RES-CF 1/6W +-5% 1KR -AT- R229,232,234,235,238,257
4050410255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT- R260,272,284,405,725,RP17
4050410255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1KR -AT- RP24
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- RP19
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- R208,220,227,233,259
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- R263,282,304,305,308,319
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- R403,409-411,721
4050410455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100KR -AT- R255
4050410455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100KR -AT- R443

S 4050410555 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1MR -AT- R210,241,262,280
4050412155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 120R -AT- RP20
4050412355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 12KR -AT- R248,250,251

S 4050413555 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.3MR -AT- R451 FOR SAMPO FBT
4050415155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 150R -AT- R419
4050415255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1.5KR -AT- R230
4050415355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 15KR -AT- R209,225,320
4050418155 RES-CF 174W +-5% 180R -AT- R314
4050418455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 180KR -AT- R273
4050420155 RES-CF 1/4W +#-5% 200R -AT- R208
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- FOR R&442
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- R240
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- R240
4050422055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 22R -AT- R245-247
4050422155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 220R -AT- R404
4050422255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.2KR -AT- R201,231,242,243,244,290
4050422255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.2KR -AT- R301,323
4050422355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 22KR -AT- R206,724 .
4050422455 RES-CF 1/4MW +-5% 220KR -AT- R253 P
4050424055 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 24R -AT- RP16
4050424255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.4KR -AT- R321
4050427355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 27KR -AT- R213,219,221,249,723
4050430355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 30KR -AT- R279

.18- © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

h



DEF BOARD

SPARE PART

PART NO.

INDEX

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

0nwnwvm

BBV NBDDOBLVLLLODOBLBOLLNOLBLOOOBODLOLOOBDOOBOLOOY VLY

4050430455
4050433055
4050433555
4050439055
4050439255
4050443155
4050447055
4050447155
4050447255
4050451355
4050456155
4050468355
4050475155
4050475355
4050482155
4050491155
4060233415
4072024355
4072043255
4072051955
4077812155
4100106494
4100226880
4100226880
410023886A
410023886A
4100247420
410030600K
4100306694

AOTSTOTH

4105906400
4105906400
4110007330
4110009660
411020945P
411020945p
411022655Y
6114422220
411442907A
4120104002
4120141480
4120141480
4120141480
4120500560
4120500561
4120500561
4120500625
41205009C1
4130010212
4130100104
4130100104
4130100104
4130101104
413010426C
4130200204
413020426C
4130400480
4141087406
4141088201
4152741230
4159040528
4159140130
46159140940
4159174101
4159337000
4159356000
4159817200
4160433555
4171018356
4171033156
4171068156

RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 300KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 33R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 3.3MR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 39R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 3.9KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 430R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 47R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 470R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 4.7KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 51KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 560R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 6BKR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 750R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 75KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 820R -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 910R -AT-
RES-CC 1/2W +-10% 330KR -AT-
RES-MF 2W +-5% 24KR -AT-
RES-MF 2W +-5% 4.3KR -AT-
RES-MF 2W +-5% 5.1R -AT-
RES-MF 1/2W +-5% 120R SMALL -A
TRS. 2SB&4YA TO-126

TRS. 2SC2688 TO-126

TRS. 25C2688 70-126

TRS. 2SC3886A TO-3p

TRS. 2SC3886A TO-3P

TRS. 2SC4742

TRS. 2SD6OOKF T0-126

TRS. 2SD669A TO-126

TRS. 2SK1010 T0-220

TRS. IRF640 TO-220

TRS. IRF640 70-220

TRS. 2SA733 T0O-92M -RT-

TRS. 2SA966 TPES TO-92M -RT-
TRS. 2SC945P TO-92 -RT-

TRS. 2SC945P TO-92 -RT-

TRS. 2SC2655-Y TO-92M -RT-
TRS. PH2222 TO-92 -RT-

TRS. PH2907A T0-92 -RT-
DIODE 1N40Q2 -AT-

DIODE 1N&4148 (SI) -AT-

DIODE 1N&4148 (SI) -AT-

DIODE 1N&4148 (SI) -AT-

DIODE ZENER +-5% 5.6V 4OMA -AT
DIODE Z2ENER RD5.1EB2 1/2W -AT-
DIODE ZENER RDS.1EB2 1/2W -AT-
DIODE ZENER RD 6.2EB3 -AT-
DIODE ZENER HZ9C1 -AT-

DIODE RGPO2-12 -AT-

DIODE RGP10A-5300 1A -A
DIODE RGP10J-5390 1A 600V -AT-
DIODE RGP104-5390 1A 600V -AT-
DIODE 11DQ04

DIODE BYV26C KINK FORMING -AT-
DIODE RGP20A -AT-

DIODE 2.3A/600V BYM26C -AT-
DIODE MUR4BO 4A/800V -AT-
P.C.B. DEF

P.C.B. DAUGHTER

IC 7415123 16PIN

IC CD40528 16PIN

IC MC14013BCP 14PIN

IC MC14094 16PIN

[C UPC741C 8PIN

IC LM337T 3PIN

1C LF356N

IC TDA8172 7PIN

RES-MG 1/4W +-5% 3.3MR -AT-
RES-MOF 1W +-5% 18KR -AT-
RES-MOF W +-5% 330R -AT-
RES-MOF 14 +-5% 680R -AT-

-19-

R283 FOR SAMPO FBT
R318

J3

RG22

R406

R303

R277,316

R252

R254,300 -
R274

R226,722

R222

R324

R293

R302

R317

R268-270
R237,237"

R239

R402

R217

238

FOR Q235

Q214

FOR Q206

FOR Q221

FOR Q236

Q204

Q222,237

FOR QP6

FOR Q216
Q217,218

@210

Q207
@205,208,209,211,213,301
QpP7

@220

201

0202

0301-304
D421-426
0205-207,221,222,275,276
D282,290,710,711
ZD206A

20205, 301
0205301

202068

20203
D213,217,223,227
209,210

D208
D211,212,214, 215,218,219, 220,224- 226,240,241
DP1

0279

p281

DP3

FOR D201,202

FOR DAUGHTER-1
1€205
1¢301

FOR 1C402
1€203
1€302,703
10204
1€202

FOR 1C303
R211,212
R4S5
R25%
R207

© Taxan (Europe)

i



DEF BOARD

SPARE PART

[ R I T T N A T T T )

PART NO.

4172013156
4172018056
4172030956
4172036956
4172056356 ~
4172062056
4177330956
4177375856
4177511353
4177513953
4256021503
4256041001
4256041602
4256041872
4256043901
4256046201
4320103003
4321100006
4321151006
4321220006
4323150003
4323501003
4490400207
5074104102
5074104112
5074224163
5074335102
5074335102
5074684101
5084474505
5084474505
5093472595
5101102132
5101102152
51011021C3
5101221152
5101681132
5104103433
51041034C3
5113224150
5116102111
5116102150
5116103111
5116103150
5116106150
5116182150
5116222150
5116332150
5116333111
5116333150
5128151552
5128331552
5128561552
5134103452
5134104452
5134104452
5134106452
515A102s25
515A220s09
515F102s16
515F222816
515x100s03
515X100701
515x100725
515X101s50
515X101T10
515X109750
515109750
515%x221835
515x339750
515X470716

K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

RES-MOF 2 +-5% 130R -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 18R -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 3R -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 3.6R -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 56KR -AT-
RES-MOF 2W +-5% 62R -AT-
RES-MOF 3W +-5% 3R SMALL SIZE
RES-MOF 3W +-5% 0.75R SMALL -A
RES-MOF S5W +-5% 11KR -SF-
RES-MOF SW +-5% 1.3R SMALL SIZ
RES-PR MF 1/2W +-1% 150KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 1KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 16KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 18.7KR -AT
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 3.9KR -AT-
RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 6.2KR -AT-
CHOKE COIL 10MH W/BOBBIN

COIL PEAKING 10UH -AT-

COIL PEAKING 150UH -AT-

COTL PEAKING 22UH -AT-

COIL CHOKE 15UH -SF-

COIL CHOKE SOQUH -SF-

CONN. 4P WAFER ROUND PIN
CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/250V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.1UF/1200V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.22UF/63V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 3.3UF/250V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 3.3UF/250V -SF-
CAP-MP +-10% 0.68UF/100V -SF-
CAP-MP +-5% 0.47UF/50V -SF-
CAP-MP +-5% 0.47UF/50V -SF-
CAP-PP +-5% 0.0047UF/2KV -SF-
CAP-CC +-10% 1000PF/1KV -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% 1000PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% 1000PF/2KV -SF-
CAP-CC +-10% 220PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-10% 680PF/1KV -RT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/1KV -SF
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/2KV -SF
CAP-MC +-10% 0.22UF/50V -SF-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.001UF/100V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.001UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.01UF/100V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.01UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.1UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.0018UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.0022UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.0033UF/50V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.033UF/100V -RT-
CAP-MC +-10% 0.033UF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 150PF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% 33QPF/50V -RT-
CAP-CC +-5% S60PF/S0V -RT-
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/50v
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V SC45
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V SC45
CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V SC45
CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/25V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 22UF/350V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 1000UF/16V -SF-
CAP-EC +-20% 2200UF/16V -SF-
CAP-EC-M 250V 10UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC-M 100V 10UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/25V -RT-
CAP-EC-M 50v 100UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC-M 10V 100UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC-M 35V 220UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC-M 50v 3.3UF +-20% 1000
CAP-EC-M 16V 47UF +-20% 1000 H

.20-

ADDRESS

R408,414
R425
R203
R204
R453,456
R265
R313,326
R428
R266,266"
R427
R413 FOR SAMPO FBT
R412

R261

R296
R298
R299

P2

L1210

L21

L209
L213
L202

FOR YOKE
223,237
c253
cP15
229,239
c42?
c236
€312
€312
c207
c219
c216
€241
209,221
285

c281
€232
€310
210,233
210,233
€206,214,215
206,214,215
213,313
315
€270
c203
204
€720
€255
256,316
cPi4
€722
c228,305
c201,211,218, 248,301,302
€303,304,307
306,308
€235
€226
€225
€220

311

€726

c231

€252
€208,212,240
€420
€309
cP16
€317

© Taxan (Europe)(td 1992



K17EV865+LR
DEF BOARD
SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX  DESCRIPTION

515X470725 CAP-EC +-20% 47UF/25V -RT-
515X470T50 CAP-EC-M 50V 47UF +-20% 1000 H
515X479750 CAP-EC-M 50V 4.7UF +-20% 1000
5190122543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.0012UF/2KV -SF-
5190224543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.22UF/400V -SF-
5190683563 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.068UF/630V -SF-
5190684543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.68UF/400V -SF-
5192224543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.22UF/400V -SF-
5195334543 CAP-MPP +-5% 0.33UF/400V -SF-
5224110420 POT(CERMET) 0.5W 100K 8¢ LAY-D
5224125420 POT(CERMET) 0.5W 250K 8¢ LAY-D
5224150220 POT(CERMET) 0.5W 5K 8¢ LAY-DOW
5318214814 WIRE 1015 #18 BRN 470-TERM 1.8
5322261704 WIRE UL1007 #22 BLO 160-TERMIN
5406100000-000 JUMP WIRE 0.6¢
5406100000-000 JUMP WIRE 0.6¢
5520100004 INSULATOR SI-RUBBER TG-220 (W/
5520100005 INSULATOR SI-RUBBER TO-3P
5541025095 CABLE TIE 2.5X90
5541025160 CABLE TIE-BINDING 2.5X160
5550156865 TAPE COMP W=15MM
5550356865 TAPE COMP W=35MM
5560080003 CORE-FE 2643665802
7050204231 DRIVER TRANSFORMER
705025423L DRIVER TRANSFORMER

s 7050334334 F.B.T.
705090433L HOR. O/P X'FORMER
708520433L COIL LINEARETY

s 7124471132 FOCUS PACK ASS'Y
7174230000 TRANSDUCER CURRENT SENSOR
8127113006 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
8223113008 SCREW BID(+) ZN3C M3X8XP0.5 W/
8418114006 SCREW BIND(+) M4X6 ZINC TAPPIN
8504113008 SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
8504113008 SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
8504113008 SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
8504113010 SCREW BIND(+) M3X10 MACH W/DIS
9009094235 SUB-NECK SHEET
£459162010 GND WIRE ASS'Y BLK
459178211 GND WIRE ASS'Y 145MM
459425102 GND WIRE ASS'Y BLK L=140MM
C460433L11 CORE WIRE ASS'Y
488030114 CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y
C488031165 CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y
€488090012 CONN. 9P & WIRE ASS'Y
£488120030 CONN. 12P & WIRE ASS'Y

.21.
¢ g 3 S

ADDRESS

ca46

C247(FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY)
€245

c242

c242 -
VR204

VR202

VR201,703

FOR G1

FOR DEF

D401

0401

FOR QP6

FOR Q236

FOR CORD (P1)

FOR G1,G2,HEATER,FOCUS WIRE
T202,204

™1

T205 (FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY)
T201

L203 (FOR HITACHI CRT)

FOR HITACHI CRT ONLY

T203 nsn

FOR DEF COVER

FOR DPCB CHAS X&

FOR FBT SHIELD & FBT

FOR Q204

FOR Q216

FOR Q235

FOR 1C303

FOR Q206

FOR Q206

FOR Q221

FOR Q236

FOR QP6

NECK TO DEF&VIDEO BOARD
NECK SHIELD TO VIDEO COVER
NECK SHIELD TO CHASSIS

FOR DEF TO SuB NECK

FOR ABL, CLAMP 15V TO VIDEO
FOR BRIGHTNESS

FOR DEF TO LOGIC

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



K17EV865+LR

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

Eﬁ DAUGHTER-3 BOARD
SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX
S $S433P1830-404
S 4141094400
4490500130
C488050063

DAUGHTER PCB-3 ASS'Y
P.C.B. DAUGHTER-3

CONN. 5P WAFER 2.5MM
CONN. 5P & WIRE ASS'Y

-22-

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

F



K17EV865+LR

DAUGHTER-2 BOARD

SPARE PART PART NO. INDEX DESCRIPTION ADDRESS

s CM433L0742-V DAUGHTER PCB-2 ASS'Y (SUB-1)
2009083080 PIN CONNECTOR
4050410355 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 10KR -AT- RP7,9,11,12
4050415255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 1,5KR -AT- RP3
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- FOR RP15
4050420255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2KR -AT- RP14
4050427255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 2.7KR -AT- RP10
4050430255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 3KR -AT- RP4
4050443255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 4.3KR -AT- RP1 -
4050443455 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 430KR -AT- RP2
4050451155 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 510R -AT- RP13
4050451255 RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 5.1KR -AT- RP21

s 4110105610 TRS. 2SBS561 T0-92 -RT- QP3,4

s 411020945P TRS. 2SC945P T0-92 -RT- QP5

s 4111139040 TRS. 2N3904 T0-92 -RT- QP2

s 4111139060 TRS. 2N3906 T0-92 -RT- aP1

s 4120141480 DIODE 1N4148 (SI) -AT- FOR DP2

s 41205009¢1 DIODE ZENER HZ9C1 -AT- ZP1

S 4120501802 DIODE ZENER H218-2 V -AT- 20P2

s 4141085500 P.C.B. HV CONTROL FOR DAUGHTER-2

s 4159173580 IC HA17358 8PIN 1cp2

s 41593524A0 IC UC3524AN 16PIN 1cP1

s 4256041202 RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 12KR -AT- RP25

s 4256042501 RES-PR MF 1/4W +-1% 2.5KR -AT- RP18
5101331152 CAP-CC +-10% 330PF/50V -RT- cpP12
5104103452 CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.01UF/50V -RT CP4,6
5128820552 CAP-CC +-5% 82PF/50V -RT- cP8
5134104452 CAP-CC +80%-20% 0.1UF/50V SC45 cprt1,5,11,18
515X100725 CAP-EC +-20% 10UF/25V -RT- crP2,13
515X470725 CAP-EC +-20% 47UF/25V -RT- cP3 ot N
515X479T50 CAP-EC-M SO0V 4.7UF +-20% 1000 cP17
5225110210 POT(CERMET) 0.3W 1K &¢ LAY-DOW  VRP1
7180102554 CAP-CC +-5% 0.001UF/50V NPO -R cp7

"23- © Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



~

DAUGHTER-1 BOARD

SPARE PART PART NO.

K17EV865+LR

INDEX DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS

] $$433L2030-404

S 4159140130 -
4050420255
4050410155

S 4141088201
2009083080
4050410455

$ - 4120141480 --
5406100000-000
515X109750
515A109750

DAUGHTER PCB-1 ASS'Y

IC MC14013BCP 14PIN
RES-CF 174U +-5% 2KR -AT-
RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100R -AT-
P.C.B. DAUGHTER

PIN CONNECTOR

RES-CF 1/4W +-5% 100KR -AT-
DIOBE -1N4148 (SI) -AT-
JUMP WIRE 0.6¢

CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/50V -RT-
CAP-EC +-20% 1UF/50V -RT-

-24-

FOR 1C402

FOR R&42

FOR R&441

FOR DAUGHTER-1

R&43
D421-426
D4
€420
c420

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



SW VR BOARD

SPARE PART PART NO.

] $S433P0620-404

4410204004

S 5021048305

S 5021038305
€488030175
C488030173

H 4141093300
TTT 7T 4490310193
2007096330

K17EV865+LR

INDEX DESCRIPTION

POWER SWITCH & VR ASS'Y
SWITCH POWER SDDS32B7U-CK
VR 100K RK097111T011

VR +-20% 10K RKO97111T010-B
CONN. 3P WIRE & CORE ASS'Y
CONN. 3P & WIRE ASS'Y
P.C.B. SW VR

CONN. 3P WAFER 2 OPEN RIGHT
VR BKT

-25-

SW1
VR205
VR102

ADDRESS

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

hy



0ATE

ECN/ECO NO.

9/11-'93

0-09073301€E0

vB
(PH1"A)

12v
{ouTPUT)

16V
{INTPUT)

coM

+5v
0Is

TL43t

1C3086

¢
LM317
Elly:

L £913
Hi =3
é 1Cs04
3 74HC —
R922 /7{7 6 123 11 *
330K 0914 IN4606 r——[ o
— K- 5 12 ]
4
i J; 1305
R918] 0913 L £04013 74HC123
$ 47K Tinasos | 3 P20 1/2
< 4.7K —1s 10
1/2 3 s g
1 c317 13
Térop s |7 T =
JJ 4901 % _]—
8561 ‘
~
$Ra19 0915 b
¥ 680K IN4E0S R313
14 U308 WA
IN4606 ANAE08 g .
. - 81 16 A915
\ 13%35 A317 < 330K
v 47K
1 9 AAA— 15
04013 | | o1t 74HC 123
1/2 T 0.0tu 1/2 2
11 | csos
8 1 T 0.1u
cs12
gz 2204
fov

* R914: 30K R915: 330K FOR HITACHI/TOSHIBA IC904 74HC123
¥ R314: 75K R3915: 750K FOR PHILIPS/HARRIS IC904 74HC123




Ag23 SK305
470
J AN ! LED (0}
2902
™ 258561 Rg33 © | com
1K
. e AA— O | LED (6)
+5V
P 1/2 R497204 o
\l o
R R L
gg; AAA~ ?SGG
AN
) SK903
o  1C904
=, . o CoM
16 $Ra14 R912 R928  C904 p—
7 30K 9 10K A308 g R907 K 0.0iu ]
12 {1 1c903 22K S22 N { ol ot
LM333 JS i H+)
o 74HC123 7 091
1y 1/——~ 1N4606
1/2 1/4
— 10 \s 14
§ 9 1+ 13
Tooozeu Y tof_ 474
& D912
7 1N4606
A913 9
10K 14 *
AAA—b 1 cou4 gngzs /4 g
* 12 T0.001u -
3 16 R315 S RI0§ ——C906
330K $22K [o.001u
n 15
74HC123 )
v
1/2 gt——w
13 2 €908 R304
909 < R910 S R908 0908 0.0022u
14 8 =i ‘Imx $6.8k 1N4606]
-0 | COM
+5V L
T901 SKS04
PRI0T DI N
TLPE6S
\ 1/2
AR
L
7 0 IRl
1N4608 090170904 Sk901
ot 1N4EOE*4
DRAWING DATE TOLERANCE SCALE UNIT
DIM ANGLE
HC123 09-23-'93 / & = MM
+ - + -
0123
DRAWER SHEET DRAWING NAME FILE NAME
M.L. LIN oF POWER SAVING CM4A3X3B
MODEL NO.:
K17EV865+LR
© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993

-6~

i
)
k-



-
!
LS

DATE

ECN/ECO NO.

9/11-'93

0-08079301€£0

Rg23 K905
470
J o | Len (o}
902
> 258561 RS33 o
e I
(PHI*A*) . - e LED (6)
12v
{ouTPUT) Rg24
o 1C906 L asoz .
(INTPUT) U e 12 1c902 4K €903 R931
R30S LMa3g ; 10U on ,
J o —
22K N + 506
'l 0dls
_ 2606
RS2E 1
9.1K SK903
com R901
74
R922 I 1 SpdiasAsz Raos o | o
330K 30K $ 10K £909 < R9O7 10K 77 PR BN =
7] 1¢903 2K g 2K —} -0 (J‘w)
0913 74HC123 tmae 1,y 0918
1N4606 /2 ! e 1N4606 RS27
10 \Js T e 4K N
Lco17 13 cl 5 13
i S S .
as0s T ® 12
8361 D912
;g X /}7 S 1N4606
R913 4 iy [
43t 5 oK _Lcon Rg29
K . 12 To.001u3 X L]
' \ R91S RAS06 == C906
330K 22K [0.001u
N olv
Losos oo W
RS - U 1
= 5_933 2 xoéc g?gnf 1N460§
c312 o | com
- 220u +5V -
v A 10301 5K904
7805 Tz%;
H-c902 +_£301
i =5
Vs D905 904
N4ES D9047DS04 K301
b IN460BR4
DRAWING DATE TOLERANCE SCALE UNIT
¥ RS14: 30K RS15: 330K FOR HITACHI/TOSHIBA C DIM ANGLE
/ IBA IC304 74HC123 09-23- 83 / & ==
. . . - . - MM
* R914: 75K R915: 750K FOR PHILIPS/HARRIS IC904 74HC123
DRAWER SHEET DRAWING NAME FILE NAME
M.L. LIN OF POWER SAVING CM4A3X38
MODEL NO.:
K17EV865+LR
© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993
-26-




Wage2
] vs02 |
—
503
0503 RS20
| 3502 | wagoz 10k 3 JF 22809 I
1 " RSi4
| “—— B
csos
| ::63: Zt 1300 ;‘n 553‘ i
° i m < 502
5.6¥ |
DEGAUSSING PTCA i e
Rs01 2.2
con £ | 0K 1/ +— RS31 ]
L ! 12 & ] 5.6
2-2 ] 1| oso1 [
f 1N4007 - ) . csos
= Csea 0.1u
xz-y ! a | i =52 o sz S8 | §mos Toov |
N 830V sov | b —
= | as03 |
Ao g\ 206345
. wrs | ® 2|
Fy L0 Tt e W — o
W/250V  4T0uH 7.5m/24 . al G |
sxi-2 L —H RSS - === —Jn
Bow e S s 5 o B
o Tigouc % N i @ A *
SKiet N —Tr— - 33 a2 ,;g}v
801 g 250V g 26C
1.6
e TR
u o $ 0K 13
s Fu t 11 250v o a13 18
CrE T s & v .o *E
— BY6c
e | eHzsovac L ot oo i 2 -
OTHERS | 3a/250v SLOW BLOW - 10w - o
E
gt arvasc
zg;‘ g c1s D
L E SN 3
- s 9F/10F
L
= c20
3 Eﬁ (3 0 2517( R%0 0.1
a0 ”‘;W 18 1 sov
2 190 oo Rz | | R23 e D4
-4 IRIREE AR 1 6.2 AN4SO6
ic 2 w05
. A7 = £ B 2sxese
- x r 4 s
03
Oty M k- T
P
) A10 e 06 23 ) R1?
% HA200 1008 aemes  1N&001 2 s 5. 1K
c2
=t ) i3 1 c2a
¢ 1000p az0 RS6
prid as ozt G P X025 b A N %Y
oK
20K H) x 110004 T~ 50
IR o
DS
1N4506

# IS OPTION PART

R90, A9t FREE RUN FREQUENCY ADWIST RESISTOR
A48, A49, RSO 16V OUTPUT YOLTAGE ADWST RESISTOR
R41, R42 5V QUTPUT VOLTASE ADWST RESTSTOR

R30S, RS16 UNTVERSAL CIRCUIT YOLTAGE ADJUST RESISTOR

B20
1N40D1
a7
1RF120
A3y
10%
1
Aao
10K
fax
IC 4
07 La [»——l lax:jL
apF2 20w S
Y el L T -
g SR St
b u 2204
e T Tl o
s ca ca3 l
55 10004 zzspuz* cal dpes
=, 3 i Tgﬂ“ 10K
.
——
M i3
20ud
o —
> 014 2
25 | BYma6L 2068
e ]
o S
»
z a4
22u id
3S0u
Dt
75
Lzmn kcg] cis J.css
I 2204 300w T 0.3u
L 100¥ 1004 T
LL NS SR S -
I
Rsa
! *®
R63 l
ol QA 3%
’
e
-— 0.1u 3%
i I
3 s




020
IN400Y

a
1120
- T —0S.1¥ K34
[ i !
10K !
A3y ¢ * 30 Lo
ATy ce RS ik et 3t o 0.1
L 15§ 0. 187
20uM L —

U R R

| Ic3 $R38 I |
h T 4% -

o R38 Rag 1 ¥ 0-1u
e 1o iﬂ‘z
B L i SOt a2
19 T
184003 — -
s —'—] Ny 0oL | s
+ IC 4 "
" —{_mz_} ———012¢ | =53
o MES
- -
ca2 L cee o ds . L—u____._o 18.5v 31
0 v 9.1 D24
’237‘}: Tgo' a5v Ul iwadns
—O Con
ol _L
22591“: cal Spas
# —[363“ 10K _Lcs;u
R -12v | 6-3 4
LS ]_:
0uH &
, —o2sv [ xs-9 o132 [ s L 0.3u AL
6 L 250¥ :}sox
i o o8 A4 -L css —
3 1N4606 200K T oo 2.70/1% 2
=
— 34 Ra3 cSa — 1
224 . 330K SGO?/SW z 1oop L s
350u 509¥ " ST T 3| ucasza
| 1N4E0§ 32 == Vope
It c3z Dz ;5, A3y nusos ®x CWHB .
Tay i o
100v w6 fias a1z SBi= = M
— L q o O gsv sx5-1 iix v :,E 7
zom : - § a77
N N Y 3Sp ek 3
38 2 ~
33 c3s c36 5 XE =
zt a2 z%i:::: Ta 1 v ) 4 ‘T
—y-
b - . R69
1554 - DESCHTPT TN EFFECTIvE E'S
79-12089207€T _[ADO €73 01u/S0¥ 12-11-92
0-01079304RT_[C72 S0P »» _ 0.0032u 03-15-93 8 PEn J L
0-03069301RT /06 1N4606  wa _ 1W4001 91-12-93 61 > i
th - RITHA—s"36n 03-03-93 Ag7 Mic3 _[
150P Tn.m RS, ~ ] «3-7 1. s00 ci6 R&9
! 38 L %. acr [— L7 i ] 03-20-33_ | w3 0. 1.
I e R4 A48 4% O Re 10R/SH_~> " 155P020L 03-12-93 HI5B) 50¢ I
L 13 (0-011593026T _[C70_47u/2507 =~ 100u/250V_| 02-08-93 co = =
- R ’ C71 33u/250V_ e _ 100u/250V
4+
— 7 WOCEL, RsS | B+
] [a33W/C/F 226K | 66 - 357V
- - T 4333/4332/6/7 | 249K | 74 - 180¥
! [OTHER 249 | 72 T 320V
: R S P j meu«m -
- - AL, Lln__
WOOEL, Wo.: CCMA3IX/4A34
. el

_27.—




wa00 20
y | aWeo0s
Lo 9
el ol x ! wéter
i
s 1 | B B3
o6 l; 5 ey
. 1o
oo 2 wave Py
e B ote W
DECAUSIING rrCcR oy
con O L2 10K
L
-z | |
sl 2] 1 =10
[ p— x3-2 L
— 200 "
—_— i~ O
F1 Lo ) | = et e _]_m sx
oY A7 . 3
e Lo M2 ou siza s T v {
sow T -4
L w AL
o T vac [
™i-y pitos e -
-
(77} L
3ou ¥ e ca L
3 Fr 2807 FS R1Y 2200 l
1. -y 53]
e : il
w7 v _ | oeire | waa Tu i
[oners | s s oS 2 -
P —0 2157 «XE-§ 6. 3u ]m
E: ov
2200 2
xy RYS 15 Ld e —_—
3. wasos T 200
1t 5
k
oo ese —.— 1]
o seom/sov 283 1000 L
W {m —i et
[ 3+ 5
= o massi L Taa siis i
N NAGOE sk § K £. T
R9I SAIZ -
* M
foo "= F—C sy sxs-y 1 4 I ~
2ev + =3
=0 us¢ Ine-s3 o 5§ v
o R3¢ A1
% %At 1oom 510 =1 * T
- J ! L sde
40"
h2s 0.47 oo™
s L ™ z-
o0l
i
14 oo e
oS ’ o | ESALTI BFCUM P
ey ET_{AD0 £13 8.1u/507 12-11°92

IS 0PTIoN PaRt
A%, REE RN FREQUENCY ADWIST RESISTOR

Aas, Ba2
503, RS16

$Y_OUIMIT YO TAGE ADWIST MESISH
WIVERSAL CIRCUIT VOLTASE ADWST RESISTDR

i

oy oioges

e TaT
|

03-35-93

03-20-%;

0i-32-%:

62-08-93 |

# pen

261
3.7

ST
X7 a3

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 19934

-27~

e e A j

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993



PCB LAYOUT DRAWING

.

Sfimil’ 3. ' H i3 E
it dank i : AS v =
v —% 1 % ,\_J:
DB, s =
S Ty g NN BT o ——
R b,
: S0 SVYYY v/Mha'l!

oY AR ey
= N 1

$$8 " 4141083508 S-@

|

=
D734

FRONT CONTROL PCB

HV CONTROL PCD

T

! SW VR PCB

DAUGHTER -3 PCL3

+ -
4341083400

-29-

DAUGHTER PCD

LED PCL

K17EV865+LR



NECK PCD-

2

r——y

L

[

gﬁkk D@I

ad

;‘5:“.;.%%.1

\“' ‘t-d4le |-
l..< .

i lé ,I—’

S5 Blew o

‘ o 11
: uﬁ""*‘@"%iﬁ
i -

Y

AL,

‘(:5'1"9
rc

e i
ng ﬁ‘«f@

{

Gy ee s [ I
CXTIG =y

¥

s

p
~
i
‘,

‘

Wi

~

i
of

5

T teen, Tt
Oﬁf 2ilj£1‘.\i

RBOTO B 00, =
EDih

@a/nné[ﬂ@%ll_u:g) _‘F—‘ |

—{:l— ml
—C:}— nm

*

&

~—_— sy,
Faaay e YS!

' K17EV865+LR

_31_



R i ;r@xaﬁﬂm& l.."_wpf.__vﬁlll%i ——
L R . _ !tk.fmsnnu fz0 8
. g : uQso.,,J, N ﬁ

s
(4
§ I;,J..
NN

E=gurm e

AT

MAS o

=t B

e M

A a?:?
iV m&:”m@

T o e e e -
il A L




Pt T PES
ARz A

NECK PCB -

' K17EV865+LR
_.3 1-



PCB LAYOUT DRAWING

L O

N

41410933014

B

| iy ]
| <
- 10K
. O |+] O

4141083608 “—K}""

e

1 FRONT CONTROL PCB

[Ciiat!

iﬂ“ [] H g&g

=

c—zES m-i

ik Mﬁlﬁl@ﬁﬂz

i
Hiiy

MARKED A’

‘VR

ik
CONTROL PCB

SW VR PCD

-
DAUGHTER -3 PCD

442 DB

ey

'.‘\

= ] 58
-
DAUGHTER PCD

LED PCB

K17EV865+LR



Q
)
= Bh S G
I m%ﬁ}’@?@ 2
i = &
f = a5 TS Q
T Of e | Y
B [
S wer
o T :

H02860TVIY

B, it
mﬁg t 3 ja
Ha " 215

@5 2E0[ S
1 S :

e | N [T

=t b= @

10Ry

i E l ﬂ tu@
3
o2

4141085304
80 L: =
a

N ’ PTCR 181}

= [ 157 B
@ o —— P R S l@- .
L s 28 » - *m—'m %aDD’ N
N[ e — (=7

. £
@ : T
WARNING: FOoR CONTINED PROTECTION AsADNT Fime
LLIRET BF a1l 3]5?3! !xn?z? s METICE Y Wi Su e ;

+ K17EV865+LR

SUB NECK pCp

SPS PCB



R

SPS PCB . =

4141085304

1 ]
R4z " €4 48 : i
ca - c - , I3 | ..
[ ] 5 8 ) |
| _ N ! . <
A WARNING: FoR CONTIMAD PROTECTION ABADIST Fine

38 %25 % B ezl sgesgd  Bpgeige o et o i ¥ e e




H

N —

=3 @“‘
i

:_én— VWA~
(O~ A
Dﬁ]—c:j—ms

T

4141098208

Jiv)
O
Y
h\l
0
Wn
b
<
3
()]
o)
)
o

oai
>

4141083102

" SUB NEck P

-35- A K17EV865+LR



NECK PCD

R0 Bl e J =
;@ﬁ_ﬁ{m 2, o4

=

G
£
1
an

| e
Y =R £
: F gﬁ;~m:£§§ <:f§%§i%gt T om
T oL L TR g ﬂ}é
Al g

O Jpum——

A299

q a
n % s,;g w202 o, —Ev.'—mnz — I ’
i sleE T
——C}-._ R280
® 7 S28

L e
Qo

@ ] _. ol
Blowm-Jor— =
Ris2 :z:
R4
.

% 4141087406-C

‘A3Y

DEF PCD

., K17EV865+LR

._36_



v
[ ]
N @ BT

114]

"} rerd o
31520 :5—253
(3 %1 . LLE D)

.
]

=)

—

L
OH —— _uzu 2 gg-@
has? g al
l 3:(:3— s %
R, 2 [
a&é *::}'EE 2 A3
Sis ém.m g e 6
: £ &
9 B R '
: onED %;;zs % 1ﬂ
R428 E ]
g = a[j
g S O
2
s R O — a3
- —g &8
s §® A ik 8 g g
s@@ r-g —— S ~
N -
[:E e T | T
EE=2NiiiiN
313 gC:P- C;;D
» 4141087406-C ‘A3d

s
<

9122
1
U

)
sew
= "Lj

+@
"

2

1114

B
80z0

Lo
2070 et hmee TV €M L

5 970




—a

4141087512-C _ REV;

G

€4
Q

17 37
P

%...
m“

N4

NECK PCB .

:::::
Ri%8

K17EV865+LR

._36_

DEF PCD



R e R

[

BN R aewl

] PCB WIRE CONN
sPs PC2 f{::'
r
@) J_ij“
LJ rsxsox

L
g

- Ogaom: R
% O givg

BLACK
i
! SKg02
H
ORANGE—

RED

w
g
{

Ua
SX9C5

oC

I -
5o "
: o —
o : N
o h SKL POTER SAVING 2C3 .
0 o - = /
f% SES . S8 . —SK3 ‘ ‘LT—,——JJ E!P-Oﬁ SLUS ,\
i e S SN T |
“} ?UPTE—H"TLUE Giﬂfm\mi‘ H 1
K L ‘\I | [ ‘ll \[
I I
v L | l 1



PCB WIRE CONNECTOR

; |
SPS FCB I = oy == VDZ0 PCB
L —’m?‘———%
GREEN auqu‘
/G [ﬂ}é
o .
+S?.)cv :
i :
ISX901 = 073 hors
TElzmvm i o R159
RED ' :‘:? PUDIE |
Ol] Lozl =
_Jsg\ | O mioz CEE i
—— ' EE
e | | N 0o | =l LT o e
& ! SKs02 F1 @]
O 0 ) r—w ;’ % b @]
7 LA ORANGT | b Q © ?
) Eﬂ | i éi‘lé I sracx *| ] | zi'
= | e
3 | Gl
e = — ‘ T T T
f A=l ‘
SKL POWER JAVDIG PC3 $ || I
Cco ©Q
: /Q\ pgoé I~B+ v s O
l saowi Ejfer %7/ é c?;‘
. \ ‘ V ) [ =
H : ™~ N
] L | i

L - T |




Naond

VIDZO ?C3

|
xovid

I
|
T

WHIT=

BLACK
YELIOH

ECTOR

N

AR
i
[CH !
HOVIH % Q94 __ ] §e SN | S——
= | 4
— e N L >
QO =) M [\
O+ a4 A-U GI O \“
15
12}

an'ig
80

|
I
I

@)
O
@

4
—{ )

O ALY A1 |

1=

_AWMWE v A Ia A N _l:vri
vD@F Bz (1 — \/ /VN e
[ w sO=
o O /] :

e
P1
; @
BLACK |
| |
_,CO Hg') ‘1’1
‘I [e)= ¥
|

0/G
O 'E_]‘;OZ
i
Q
I
T

70V
GREEN & BL4

L]




AT L PR TS AT K TAADARGG A L

T = 1 — || I ;D 3
i = | _iU ROM ”
6—:,___&___——_‘—— P T ‘“][r

5
S
J,{pp

O T g
3 8%y 5
‘=;\: > D=0
: BLACY {/\ﬂ I
[0 I |
H-H Lz].zn H H
H-LoW| T o @2 QQnes L
&= [ R LS
v—HI .f__ IRED & GRAY i
;mw ) ©
v-Low| | Y Z
gl &
c. L lad 2 }
LN £ Ne G i |
<
o \:O il
mii
5 o

0O
=
-

-12v
P O v

g +15V ' i‘
O— ORANGE ‘

{
CGC= BLUE

RTD

’_JO

. 2080 ‘ ‘“55‘787 PURPLE |
g
|
__\




|

-

BRO™N

r(=

P — g
a .

|

il [T 1l

A BLUE DEF PC3 ‘{
ORI -
COCOO

I

w

e

o
2py5t ) T
) 3R
l ) BLACK L—_f\ﬂ Oz . ' E
W I | =
H % ‘ 0 o
@ Q0= 4 CONTROL PCE i e
jma & GRAY \——LJT‘Q Sf i | “
_—
aQ) [oRaY : “

Oﬁ
P8O1 %

1
-
¥}
<
D

GRAY

S
+65VC ! J
i

GRAY &RE

LOGIC PCE

|
Eﬁ




AN T AL AL D

24 I L XN Sl L TS AT

1noz

AL LRI

TS T Al

=+ S 52 W4 v P §

sco2 1] 1 anav i ol i I i i il s g
_ | -V | g L I | nis N =i g
! i I see rmcd | 1 I Rl
” | 0 :
: L |
1 i T 0 i [ R E
*t Il g
! | i 1 AC SOCHZT
= i ] R r ,'—ln :
5Bz ! I \ ’ ; § ‘ g & ]
\/k:'O | (!
{
\\\/1 Or7oz l = —
1 RAY & 20D) =
' ?uEAf 1/0 CABLE ]
[
vrisw ree QO O —
CONTROL PCE ; —— -
] ” i t
T - |
! lo o o |
ii BLACK ‘:“: ]
; 2 ‘ PHILIPS
T ﬁ W CR:“M ] .Focus
| CRTAM s o S |
Lf— FBO? \ . |
- . S —
= 1
al
ik
E 147
s ©
LL_T_IJ Tol s :
—
[ DOT P33
809 ‘
PBO4 BROWN MODEL NO. ' Ki17EV865+LR
BLACK DRAWING NAMEI PCB WIRE CON.
LOGIC PCB DATE DRAWN| CHECK | APPORVED
J 1993 é'; }2 jl )
MOON ; 3 ?’\
0CT/4 IS{Z/ {"c‘ ﬁ 4/\24170/1/

N
© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993 7\

| Sy ol

-37-



[

[NDEX DESCRIPTICH ADCRESS

s 1002154232 1

1005294233 2 = T P
1006054251 3 !

s 1020056623 4 i
1605094233 5 '
2CEQT6330 ] SW 3XT(2) i

s $S433L2030-406 7 QAUGHTER PCE-1 ASS'Y !

1013194233 3 KNOY YR A i
1015154233 9 XNCB YR 3 I

s C710423410 10 {70 CABLE CAPTIVE i 1

s 1010096310 11 FOOT
1023094000 12 BUSHING SNAP
2001494235 13 CRT FRAME :

2002196330 14 #STAND (1/0 CABLE) |

2002454230 15 ECHASSIS (R)

20046494251 16 CHASSIS TOP '
2024494230 17 BOTTOM SHIELD i

2010094330 18 CHASSIS REAR i !
2036194330 19 PLATE AEF

2012294330 20 CHASSIS (L)

7126471132 21 FOCUS PACK ASS'Y FOR HITACHI CRT GNLY

s 7010018517 22 CRT M41KVZ 180%44
8081111530 23 SCREW BIND/HD MACH 1/4"-20X30
9006096330 2 DECG PLATE (1/0 CABLE)

3011100030 25 NUT 1SO HEX M3 ZINC FOR AC SOCKET

3211300000 2 WASHER SPRING M3 5.2¢X3.21X0.8  FOR AC SOCKET

8002113012 27 SCREW FLATE #D(+) N3X12 FOR AC SOCKET

8223113006 28 SCREW BIND(*) MACH M3X6 ZINC W  STUD & VIDED X4

8223113006 28 SCREW SIND(+) MACH M3X6 ZINC W VIDEQ BOARD X4

8223113006 28 SCREW SIND(+) MACH M3X6 ZINC 4 CHAS R & PCB X2

8418113010 29 SCREW BINDC+) TAPPING M3X10 21 8ZL & BKT (BZL ) X8

8418113010 29 SCREW BIND(+) TAPPING M3X10 21 PCB & SW 3T x2

8418113010 29 SCREW BINO(+) TAPPING M3X10 ZI  CHAS R & PC3 SLOT X9

8418113010 29 SCREW BINO(+) TAPPING M3X10 21  CHAS REAR 3 PCB SLOT X6

8350113016 30 SCREW BIND(*) M3X16 W/S W.F.W.  BZL & CHAS & R.L. ASS'YX4

2016094230 31 STUD M3X12 LOGIC SOARD X2 37 .
8504113010 32 SCREW BIND(+*) M3XT0 MACH W/DIS  FOR 8ZL ASS'Y & CHAS ASS'Y —\
2018094140 13 TOOTHED LOCX WASHER CRT & CRT FRAME X4 ) 37 37 T~ N
3151100050 4 MUT ZINC T € M5 CAT & IRT FRAME X4 * =

3111502016 35 FLAT WASHER M5 T=1.6 CRT & CRT FRAME X4 ! RSN

7020174720 36 DEGAUSSING COIL FOR CRT "s®

8223113008 37 SCREW BID(+) ZN3C M3XAXPO.5 4/  STUD & CHAS R X9

2021394230 38 VIDEQ SHIELD FOR VIDEQ

1009694140 39 pc3 sLot :

84184006 40 SCREW BNO M4 TAPP TRI'P! ~ h
8121110406 41 SCREW CAP BINO(+) TRIANGLE “C*  GROUND X3 ! 45 \ m ,

H 1022094439 42 4BEZEL ! ' ’
2016094251 43 STUD M3X9 SPC3 CHAS X2,VIDEQ 80ARD X4 '\ { >
8418114014 44 SCREW BHD M4 TAPP TRI'P! a | !
8127113006 45 SCREY PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 FOR 3KT UPPER(A) & STAND ASS'Y ! : l
8127113006 4 SCREW PAN(*)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 BKT UPPER & 3KT LOWER X4 o }\ : f>/
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 CRT FRAME & CHAS TOP X2 ! L S
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 WIRE & CHAS R X1,CRT FRAME CHAS L X3,CRT FRAME & C : 20 oo f/’
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/MD CAP TAPPING M3 HAS 30TTCM X3,CHAS 30TTCH & CHAS R X3,CHAS 30TTGH ~ ——\ s
81271130C6 4 SCREW PANC+)/HO CAP TAPPING M3 8KT UPPER 2 STHAD X2
3127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/MD CAP TAPPING M3 CHAS TOP & CHAS R X3 \
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 & CHAS L X3,CHAS & DF COVER X2
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HO CAP TAPPING M3 8KT LOWER & STAND X2
8127113006 45 SCREW PANC+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3 CHAS TGP & CHAS L X3
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3  CHAS REAR & CHAS TOP X3
8127113006 4 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3  CHAS REAR & CHAS 80TTCM X3
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3  CHAS REAR % CHAS R X3
8127113006 45 SCREW PAN(*)/HD CAP TAPPING M3  CHAS REAR & CHAS L X3
8127113006 4 SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING #3  CHAS REAR & HEAT SINK E X1
5530200102 46 CORD CRAMPER TH-A
8015113008 a7 SCREW BIND(+) MIXEMNL TRIANGLE  S.W. BKT & CHAS R X2

s $5433P0620-604 483 POWER SWITCH & VR ASS'Y

s CMA33LA7A2-V 4 DAUGHTER PC3-2 ASS'Y (SUB-1)
2045094330 50 CGVER VIDEO FGR VIDED
5008056330 s1 DECO SHEET L

s CMLAZLO24H-Y 52 NECK PC3 ASS'Y (PC3 W/H)

s $5433P1830-404 53 DAUGHTER $C3-3 ASS'Y

H CHLAZL0Z4H-V  S4 SPS PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/H)

. s CM4A3LAT4L-Y S5 DEF PC3 ASS'Y (SUS-2)
; s 7064700129 56 LINE FILTER 1A3-533

Kl 2025094230 57 FOCUS BXT A FOR HITACHI CRT CNLY
i 2029356330 58  COVER OF 3

€001132323 59 CRT 3RAID WIRE ASS'Y FOR CRT 3RAID WIRE



R St S

MECH EXPLODED VIEW

‘ 45—
N, //.64

63\

3

(9
T X6
ASS'YXS

AS ASS'Y

) BCARD Xb

. STAND ASS’Y

WER X4

CP X2

IRT FRAME CHAS L X3,CRT FRAME 2 C
3 SOTTCM 3 CHAS R X3,CHAS 30TTCM

INLY




[ECH EXPLODED VIETW

(@]

//// ,
%///w//// @V 3

\ /,WW%' & %‘ —a
NV k) g




2012094140
3051100050
3111502016
7020174720
3223113008
2021354230
1005094140
84134306
3121110486

s 1022054439
2016094251
8418114016
8127113006
3127113006
8127113386
8127113GC6
312711388
81271130C6
3127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
8127113006
3127113006
8127113006
8127113006
5530200102
3015113008

s $5433P0620-406

CMA33L0762-V

2045054330
90CEC56330

CMUATL0244-V

$54331830-404

CM4A3LD34H -V

CMLA3LDT4L-Y

7064700129
2025394230
2029394330
C001132823
CH433PO64H-V
1004056330
9007696330
9015094330
2033094338
100%09745C

S CMLAZLOS4H-Y

2008654255

2008094235

2009054235

1001166330

1002656330

2003196330

CM433POLLS -V

s CME000074H-Y
5533307005
5533215001
1009091037
1006096330
8504113008
8504113008
8504113068
5016696330
2000000011
1003056330
5530200101

uvuwnan

"

Li Ld
[ NRV I N

Uit
0w N

o S e o o
[CRCEVIVIEV I NIV RN

N N R N N N NN
QW NN UWD AU NG

LRV U RV EVEV RV SV R
ARSI IR NRVIED SRV Sy

o o
[

43
54
&5
&6
&7
43
&9

71
I

74
3
78
79
79
30
31

a3

TOOTHED LCCX WASHER

MUT ZTMEC CHOCMATE M§

FLAT WASHER M5 T=1.6

0EGAUS

SCREW 310(+) IN3C

VIDEQ
PC3 SL
SCREW
SCREW
FBELEL
STUD &
SCREN
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

SING CQIL

SHIELD
o7

3ND M4 TAPP
CAP SIND(*

3X9

M3x8xP0.5

fRI'PY

) TRIANGLE

3IND M4 TAPP TRI'OY

PAN(+)/HD
PAN(*)/HD
PAR(+)/HO
PAN(+)/HO
PAN(*)/HO
PAN(+)/HD
PAN(+)/HD
PAN(+)/HD
PAN(+)/HD
PAN(+)/HD

CAP
capP
cap
Cap
cap
cap
cap
CAP
cAP
CAP

TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPP NG
TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPPING
TAPPING

ugn

M3
M3
M3
M3
M3
M3
M3
M3
N3

M3

CRT & CRT FRAME X4
CRT & CRT fRAME X4
CRT & CRT FRAME X4
FOR CRT »s»

STUD & CHAS R X9
FOR VIDED

GRGUND X3

SPC3 CHAS X2,VIDED BCARD A%

FOR 3XT UPPER(A) & STAND ASS'Y

3KT UPPER I 3XT LCWER %%

CRT FRAME 3 CHAS 7CP X2

WIRE 2 CHAS R X1,CRT FRAME CHAS L X3,CRT FRAME 2 C

HAS 30TTCM X3, CHAS 3CGTTCM & CHAS R X3,CHAS 30TTCM
BXT UPPER & STNAD X2

CHAS TCP % CHAS R X3

& CHAS L X3,CHAS & OF COVER X2

3KT LOWER & STAND %2

CHAS

TGP 4 CTHAS L X3

SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(*)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+»)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(+)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
SCREW PAN(*)/HD CAP TAPPING M3
CCRD CRAMPER TH-A

SCREW BIND(+) MBXEMML TRIANGLE
POWER SWITCH & VR ASS'Y
DAUGHTER PCS-2 ASS'Y (SU8-1)
CCVER VIDEQ

DECO SHEET L

NECK PCS ASS'Y (PC3 W/H)
DAUGHTER PC3-3 ASS'Y

SPS PCB ASS'Y (PC3 W/H)

DEF PC3 ASS'Y (SUB-2)

LINE FILTER [A5-533

FOCUS 8KT A

COVER OF 8

CRT BRAID WIRE ASS'Y

CONTROL PCB ASS'Y

#Su sKT

DECO §
ANOOE
ANODE CaP

cap

LCGIC PC3 ASS'Y (PC3 W/H)

8KT 3E2EL

SU3 NECK SHIELD

SUB-HECK SHEET

#CCNTROL 30X

#CONTROL OCOR

BKT UPPER (A)

SU3 NECK PC3 ASS'Y (SU3-2)
PCWER SAVING PCB ASS'Y (PC3 W/
SUPPCRT PC3 (BS-3K

CORD CRAMPEP 15¢

3UMPER

SNAP SUSHINGS (NB1722)

SCREW 3IND(+) M3X3 MACH W/DISK
SCREW 3IND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW SIND(+) M3XB MACH W/DISK
SW INSULATER
CLIP WIRE

#KNC8 PUSH

CORD CRAMP TH-C

CHAS REAR & CHAS TOP %3
CHAS REAR & CHMAS 3QTTCM X3
CHAS REAR % CHAS R X3

CHAS REAR & CHAS L X3

CHAS REAR & 4EAT SINK £ X1

S.W. 3KT & CHAS R X2

FOR VIDED

FOR HITACHI CRT CNLY

FCR CRT SRAID WIRE

FCR SUB-NECK

FCR POMWER SAVING
FOR CHAS REAR
FCR FRAME 3KT

FOR YR BKT
CCNTRCL 30X &% UPPER 3XT X2
CONTRCL 30X % LCWER 3KT #2

FOR SW BXT







RN

DR )
/// N

I AR AN
8 ..; A : ‘




[

e i

maem e

2008054254
2008094235
9009054235
1001156330
1002056330
2003196330
CM433P0LLL-V
CM&0UD076H-V
5530307005
5530215001
1009091037
1006096330
8504113008
8504113008
8504113008
5010096330
2000000011
1003096330
5530200101

IFAXUIALIGE

BgeeIddda
SRR SEV. V. BV [

BEZEL

SUS NECX SHIELD

SUB-NECX SHEET

#ICNTROL BOX

#CCNTROL DOOR

BKT UPPER (A)

SUB NECX PCB ASS'Y (SuU8-2)
PCWER SAVING PCB ASS'Y (PCB W/
SUPPCRT PCB CES-8K

CCRD CRAMPEP 15¢

BUMPER

SKAP BUSHINGS (NB1722)

SCREW BIND(+) M3IX8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW BIND(+) M3X8 MACH W/DISK
SCREW BIND(+) M3XB MACH W/DISK
SW INSULATER

CLIP WIRE

#KNCB PUSH

CORD CRAMP TH-C

FGl

»

SUB-NECK

FOR POWER SAVING
FOR CHAS REAR
FOR FRAME BKT

ES

FOR VR BKT
CONTROL BOX & UPPER SKT X2
CONTROL BCX & LOWER SKT X2

FOR SW BKT







[0}
™
4
/ Jom

s s

\
/.
720N
p ,/
y /

K17EVE35-LR

MODEL NO.

D VIEW |

-
o

DRAWING NAME | MECH EXPLODE

DATE

DRAWN

@ Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1€€3




Pi~t
VDR
R227 B+
ok P1-t
A HVER
c221 223 4236
220P a8y 25C4742
1 ) Tac
iy . Re3s |
[1]53?48 Rgi; 'ﬁ’ 4233 D228 1229
g o% S5y 2sca688 1/2»4 RGP10J .;_“J’
| < , )
' Y s48v + i ! =
22 pa-3 i
0.033y 1 560 + 10u R208 10u )
. > 250V k ;
{xC) v 200R |
710
HZSC2 ) f
i ——K 231 ¢
i + 102064 2. 35
| c227 | RRag A2
g2z 5.6V 4.3K 71K R4S
L&y o A ¢
R226 ; Vord mszga @213 3 ¢
S60 2 - 25945 cax ;
e I e {anasos) | RE33 EYOERE:
[ ! PsyL0) | 10K a214 830V "
1C202 3
. Fase M 1N 25C2688 g
P1-9 113 i e &= l G214
1~ NS :
1 R224 225 : — —o-12V €270 ascus GO0 ¢
w1z c217 15 0.0022u ]
100 gfcv R234 —
4.7u c218 ) K R440
&Y L 10<
R222 ) /I az21 /J ¢
“y 68K 27 7
P1-10 H A A
PNTP
C240 -Lcas R220 D205
1UF T 0.004u 10K IN4148
Pi-7 sov 4 [ n e
pa cass
—_— _ — e — — l .01t
| [ e -
)3 I
—
D421
ca20 D422 IN4148
suF 1N4148
o |
rz 3
I R 1C402
‘ REPO2-
MC14043 227
D426 R4as | 3 14 —
l 1N4148 100K R428
028t 0.75/3%
RGP2IA
| g Je,
100 nuua 204 RAsd R407 R427 L2143
0 LOSIC o—eo I u?a , 230600K $130 $R40B (30 1.3 150M
130 Sw
I Rad2 IN4L4B 02 > Ja YV
:m: zx 4 =
c204
7 ! — 0.033uF
DASHTER pcs c206 ;[; 100¥
I - C.01u (M) o)
p2-5 [
c201t +15V €234
9.1u 6.0C*2
g7 a1
[N : +16V Y%
r w204 3 L1 caz7
201 5 o 13 PH2222 39uH FOR MURATA 7BT T
-1y
> 2% et oS 150uH FOR SAMPO FBT /J7
P1-5 3
HORY MM—I }—-—4 82
1203 £
o 6202 13 0210 T
D208 ’7 2029074 o ooty 1204 R3P10A az24 J:nzu :
RGP10A R209 o 25C3884A | R5P10J 1
10K | [ ™ (2sc38868) |
! R422 bod
! 39 C212
| R
t ! . BV
300V T
220 o 0279 r L
$ .
geet. ReP1OS |
! 1 ceos 1KY i
0.0033y | —cem
R240 /7L, ; I ] 7 0.0
[+13 i . 2V
v A2s5y , L7
20203 e 0208 ;
HZ9C4 *)  RGPIOJ | 268
- P 33K %
i RV
. ! ‘[ {cc)
P mess %




+15Y

c307 t308 I,
+5v 0.1y 1000y 0304
? (cc v 1N4002 -
!
;2 +  C308 2.40
. ° “ S0 N 220u/35v
‘fg,i 3 V\7‘ 07" '0.0018u = 3 4
:1;: - 13 16 /;7_“} * g 106 50V (MC) 5 w11
4 R304 10K 4 1€303
gz IC301 i~ c3041 308 TDABLT2 3/'3
40528 | 8 ‘4 0.1u 10K v
s Ic302 o) _J_ :L
P1-12 10 3 UPCT7 48 c317=A= €305 C306
Ve oy T 0.t $000u L 0310
Mgy Vesd 16V (cc) £ 0.22u
25C4742 ()
. T20s  RSRiOY _I_
R30S 10K
G235 }RZ 10226 J_czzq R303 C302 —
2sc2ses /2w Tnspxw 32 ;l; "(cé;‘
{ J,'_i’“ = i
b ——— —_} Y-SYNC
©
L R319 R316 l
| D241 1o i
Fin :Iﬁzs ez g RGP10J 4
»ill a |3 % 03024 %o
1N4002 1N4002
cazs == |
.004™y
G214 £30V 24 SR3yy § F318
—K 25C2688 . 7soryet0 § 33
21 R411 .
. R320
- 25L545 10K 15K <
S R234 _
K[ Rao A2 8 oy 22 ;
1< S.1R § 100
y 29 I
77 Bt V- 1l
Ra3 c313
25C945 2.X 0.1u
R401 50V (MG}
20K T203 . —» H.CS
< : TO NECK
215 I— 0207 $R247 ! * * y :
0014 T 1N4148 S 429 ‘ ce42 C245 - ca46 L 247 L
N L o o) 0.22u 0. r .22y 0.068oT
‘ 172 L202 400V &3 400V 830V
.
/7)7 oczé : SMALL 2 £ " S00uH (PYA)
.01y | @17
o 21e R210 (mcm)
1L 3 8UK4=5 G218
i1 J A 200 Ié o BXESS |1 (1AFS40) ™
1 (IRF642) 3 r“ ~2008 BUKASS
3 R266  11K/SW — s -2008
Lso3 | 000 i pe-3
= 1KY 77 +18Y
HLIN Vo
RSPOZ-12X2 | b R214 .9
D227 D247 | /2w 1000P/2Y ‘ Yo R213 27x 2is
K— {F ! R419
) >
. R428 — nz7= ETR| ZK $150
3 0281 0.75/30 R
rera  SWALL Jms _chw 0201 l i . !nz7s uuu.a e L 1
- 25038864 0.004%y MUR480 ! | L4} 1N4148 SA248 SR250 SR2SY
b na07  R427  L213 | | 1K $1K $iX
120 1.3 [ 1 | }
o 111 f2ioful7 |6 |s]4 nes
I ! _ i6 a8 T4 22 4 R
<t = DFST P3
p4 [ a6 _L_3%¢
b3 s 1c 23 2 = T%h
bv | :;2:5 EN " 14394 oA = DFDA Pt
» X - iu
[ 56v 8 3 e
{ccy x -———MN——I’_"“'—"‘( DFCX Pi:
R247 o]
F7-3 2 &y
{CAW (TO VIDED PLB) 3

Exs
L213 _]_ a2
buH FOR MURATA FBT - 3.
boudt FOR SAMPO FBT )7 250v
D210 I T
R3P10A v gg“ chn i
44 RSP 10J !
2 ™ (2sc3885A) i
s D212 2 D213
. RSP10J
800V
300V
o D279
: 1
58l REP10J f
Y |
g X £
. 0.01u!
: xv |
R23y ) H
1203 ieg C208 i
19¢1 #) REPL0J : fo6a
" 333K
! : 4/28

[ QERLE]

\

— rpn

001

oy



’gv BUANK -1
308 D304 l
300U D301 1N4002
Sy 1N4002
R321 I
c312
72| ¢ + c308 2.4 047u
lS_L + 3 220u/3sv S0V (4P}
5T G —@n |
2 1
[~ 4 o3z By n3se |
. 20
: ToaBLT2 o =03
:::m—_L €305 77 C308 . I
+ a7 0.1 1000u L c310 e 0311
16V (cc =V 0.22u 10u
: uc) 100V ]
Y-SYNC | |
©— ‘ O Low
R319 R316 L .
RI14 2 R3:3
10K 3 47 2 t30R 3 o gazs l
3N 3w
naoz«i Z 0303
1N40C2 1N2002 l
24 SR317 S R318
7soag 910 | 33 l
R320
Preo : /215
< 100
77
H.CS
T0 MECK
i |
—
| @218 '1‘562
o, (IRFE40)
7 BUK4SS l
-2008 p2-3
+16Y
77 ? l
" s R419
x $150 I
8 R248 anso l‘R.::sz
12K 12X [
R24S
2 { DFST P3-3
R L5 ‘ |
PR Ty
— DFDA P3-2
i
v DFCK P1-y
R247 - l
22 &%
=]
.u l
, |
@2
20%4 ‘
ouT
@1 i
Dyzmsos l
|
EY
: |
S & P4
2% X !
]
+ I [
1% ,__“*._
o I |
— +RSY

P3
6.av[ o3 =
1] 0-72

3
sv | O
4
ry o — BT~
T
Frs |
77
VIDEQ PCB
5’."::5 ‘
c1o I =0 !
B 0.01u 2;23‘8 ‘
& Fhe cue [
o - iu c107
;7 50V So¥
€102 v
i 154
ks
Rio4 22
75 16Y 0104 I
) ZX 1N4148 ! : |
16 15 14 13 12 11
cve | o Ri0se /77
10K g
P ICi101
15 o Yoy Lui2ot
gy 2SC151K
D105
YA 1 2 3 4 5 &
R126
aa o 4.7
D123 YR104 C104 ’_]
i i G TIN o
3 0. i
llwv lsv
YR102
10K
R128
2.X
[
1
Ri34 ;
s i
€147 :
[ 0.0ty
Sov e cus cizo M
o 0.4 .ty 1t
T o sov T
S S Vord
e el
AR ey D108 g !
k) Disg48 £ I -
) 16 15 14 13 12 11
! IC102
A150 ' buz
510A
J L 1 2 3 4 5 §
D120 X
1N4148
C124 CI25 ¢ 1
0.1 0.ty
s soe | siv Tom
| T (TE
! /717 Co
A -
T -
S
aae
FRON
Los1c L
R1S6 3
19K




L10¢
FERR

R apylll
C165
R{23 $.2K W ;r]‘o.m R;ig
Y
AL L A [ 250 () vl
_’_ Ri24
1.2
P w 3116 ci1s
ﬁL 100u 0.tu
7 Py 100 250¥
L103
VIDEQ PCB u.sa.n? %
S Ri2t R109
5.5R i« R127
v 2
Q104
. * T ™  BFEZISA < As04
€ . . H H H.08
C108 £ 37 0106 12
£101 c109 1N4148
.01 D103 [ R117
.Olu ¥ 4T0u 10
0¥ pLEER | 6 777 S0
£103 g“:u i YR103 16Y
0.4u . 00 ]}
— S i 50 : it
ci02 oV < A1s8 ci13
ci54 10 0.22u
= 2507
b, o
16V 0304
" IN4148 ;os
16 1S 14 3 12 11 10 9 ass o~
R10!
10K R137
Ic104 L2
a0 201
25C151K
1 2 3 4 s ] 7 8
R126
47K
c164 ’—‘ !
vgéo: 0.tu cios| L
1 v 6.1 €158 R108
50v Q-1 4
oY k<
102
3
Ri28 S R114
2.2X <$3.1K
RI2S
1.2:J7

R348 lv
s 1A $ R140
e
e Ll
. tizz ZHOIB 27
0.01u o8 0. a0
Sov 2 e Cl10 ce2o YRI04 50v 16V
8.1u 0.tu 100
507 sov —[— ’
! Ht 777
i : b
55}:’ { 6
0.1u
Uz ysv 20109 | sov l
s 1N4L48 i BFEZSSA
) 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 Ri3i
/77
> RLY7
—AA—— ¢ L2901
R150 '
510R
[ 1 2 3 4 ] [ 7 8
P10 N ‘ | agas
1N4148 : = b T
Cce24 C12% ¢ AV BFRIE2
i 0.4’ l —cise
sov = l T R D117
) /7'75° 330 IN4148
» .
ci28 RI79
e 1008 1.2
—_— ™
mﬁ fVra AAA——
9. SuLL
R180
I ¥
FI56 ¢ >
19K R136
K Fll;!l
I cia3 —
0.tu
250¥

— ] lg&"r_’ lnli! ~Lg£_i = pean ' 7




€504
0.068u
400V (MPP} !

— H.

L30L
Lous
Q.1u o119
250V () RSP100
_I.
VR106 YR107
fr116— C11s 3 X x e
100y 0.3u 4
100¥ 250¥ Ri13
220
R187 Q118
T 2708 2565 g
73 - A
D107 120 SR ame
1R4148 220 = | From
4 ‘ - oEFLFSa
i €164
L 100P
sov
D1t 148 4 p13s A174 [~}
1N4148 0K Tin4ag48
At
10
€113
0.22u
2507
-J— €129
C.iu
250¥
:1-cﬁx
0.4u
l 250V ()
11
1!
€30
0.22u
2507
T601
| D |
6
B+ 240V v LAY
R623 C6Q2
C616 1065
0.1y Reo1 b " 0.0047u
£ l 100K $ 1 E30v
p
(PP)
] 09607
2SC2688
R602 8¢
Q.44
‘ 10K §0v
! cc
RE22
2.7
€343 |
Q.1u |
250v i
i

€642 CBY3
QL22u 0.1u

MS) (M)
.
RE23 <RE24
623K ¢ 16K

11
iT
R _L §.3v RE3L

LOw
y-oyY

C614 ]
2.2u )




\ be2i =

] l s ‘a/l j’ 100K | l
R&2B =T
osam | Lo
! l Raat D424 Sl l
500 INL34B
1213
10 LOSIC o > -
! ’ D423 $5uH
! D425 Ra42 IN4$4B
| IN&14B 2
l DAUSHTER PCB L—' c206 /'ﬂf'
i —_— ©.01u {X2) )
' -
F2-5
1 c01 +15V T
.3 ?
v c. oc N
s | v
| i -
6204 . L2114
R0t 3 oo 39U FOR WRATA 7BT
’ 2.2 [7=) 265 150uH FOR SaMpp FBT
I PI5 I 62
HORY 1203 2w
2 b G202 - D210 —
0209 2%23074 o ooty 1204 RSP10A 221 -
! R3710A ?2029 " +© escassu | “
! i )7 r‘!. { | neze (scaseen)
i ; 233 . z
| resa l Y
| ¥
A4 300V —
2220 220 D278
25C2ES5 coes RGP 30J
c203 0.0t
l 0.0033y 1KY /;[
R24D ;
. 2.0K
|
i 0203 R paoe
Hz9%s 15, repsoy
N —
l f 2 K
| . R296 Rza3 c231
18.7K 6.2K ooy
| L3} L3 50V
1 P2-5
+16V
R256
$330
| £
R2S3 )
‘ 220K ¢ 211
l c210 L
i s Do 0.004u (MC) cc)
| 5
Al R300 $
l 47K
SR260 % D221 = c208
/i“ /7171»4;45 /I 220p
254723
R272 )
l . 1K LJ
> @os  SRZEE 4 cosp
208 2s5T845 $32.9K e -
] .36 () 10V
l Pi-12 a8y
HVEN 4
Cs CONTROL TABLE
FBT VENDOR
| B o PDS. | P16, | PTNT. | PDULL. ";‘;‘?" SAF:T’D il 1203
s " ek L L L L LOCATION HITACHI 7085204330
o " - - n c234 0.004u/2KV 0.0012u/2KV TosIon 708520€330
- R2631 10.7K-1/4N 4% | 16K-1/4¥ 13
T S L H L L +
= - R283 180K-1/4¥ 4% [ 300K-1/4N
T 40KHZ H H
— - R454 -1/a ST | 1.34-1/40 5X
L k= -3 L L H L. 211 o ] .
3% T 3200 L H ] L3
© ° 300 H R H L}

FEMARK ©

% IS OPTIONAL PAAT




et A AN o L/20 A:
S— i =y e M Lias
P 0275~ xz142 ) e ] 1%
_L ] ! 1 B27€,, 3K« ‘
LJQZDG 207 c201 [ ; 1% Lot L B ’r‘
2s38864 ©.0047u KIR480 b oL —— e R24B $Rosg S R25!
1.8KVH D202 {1 l 12K SR aK
{PHHA) ! : "
4x/80v | l'[ | (11 |e2idil716 [5|4  Rus !
i 160z 4 1 22 |
' V- L DF
i . ST o L o
IT 223 2 2 T Ly
EN KC34094 DA A— tas — DOF

h

C234 _":
¢.00:20]
i
1211 _L ce7
aguH FOR MARUTA FBT T 3-3-;
150uH FOR SawPn FBT ”17 =0
p210
mA 2t i
B 25038844 ;Ea?vix’w
!zsz:asse;.
| Raz2 g
ag jsr4 ¥4
jan REP10J
300v© —t
_l_ D279
ce: RGP10J
)
1KY ,;L-
D203 A%t oe0s
2953 £, rersoy
— v —
R299
c231
6.2 100u
(%) S0V
{3255
$330
iw
< poss 205
b AV L

2 IcPy
UC35244

= »
=1~ = 1=
~ -

{10
fonadl > 7|

g

“TACHI
ISHIBA

708520433,
7085204330

8
4
/ cP2
JJ; HA {7358
cpPiz or2 ‘
330(CC)  yNz348
3 A
1
F20
120 T RP13 2 RP14 3 RPIS
510 Hz38-2 2 2K
N £
R2B2
Ll
A —+» 61 TO VIDED PC8}
+200V L_{_I
0218
RSP10J
R454
R453 €237
gﬁx ssx 0.1u
4P Tom e
R277 i 25"::(6]10 P2
hess a7 Lo 1RF830 30uH
RSP1OJ
I 14T — LT
@22 (MOF) ]
25D6E84 €238
RP16 S RPLT7 3.3
24 K 250V
v (4P)
DPY oP3
210V
> ey ::11D004 BYK2EC
0.22u
83V 307
= TPI
EL18
30T
CrPi6
3.3u
25V




PEEN
| | .
1
N 5.
Lﬁzte 'nzso S R251 ] v
S42K 242K Tsa( I i ~ 4
20
c147
. L—{ DFST P1-3 6 t.0du ZD108
BEY ) I so¥ Wesen L119 ex20 ”Ej YR104
fnanng A 100
&Y o 0¥ C.su
—:;‘;—k————( DFDA Pi-2 7 . l sov T
o ' 777
—I\—-—-( DFCX P-4 I ] ngﬂ f—“’“
= RIXR gy %0108 - -
5 1N4348 P i |
! | o) 16 15 314 13 @ 11 10
N /77
ICi02
l i : RS0 Lx5201
H 510R !
[ 1 2 3 “ 5 6 7
! £
0120
1N4148
€124 o121+ ._1
0.1 o.du ! g
l ¢ wv/]: £ i T
50
¢ : ;[ /J7 '
! | TR
O
| ; ~F Y 3 9.1k
FROs
LosIC
l F1S6 3
| 1K 3 RO

. | '———{
; }; = R e

w(ce)

c13g

0.04u 4012
1cP2 i [ o e R10SH

= 0.1u L3
100
A17358 ' Vs Sov 50V
l N J N
N

' R293
7K ] I

k4

! s +
. cix
R160 Ci34
oP2 L e e0e l 75 2 D11y o
1N4148 . 100K e 1M4348 |
; /7; i ;7 ABL 16 15 14 13 12 11 10
‘AP14 3 RPIS I i
x| | I 1C103
7 | s Lua2os
p— N —— & ACL l
(To VIDED PCB) l 1 2 3 ‘4 s s ?
t {T0 VIDEC PCB) . l
¥ ol
. C. H
”VI i Loe
Sov [ TV
| I

P2
10uH I

5 |

()

OP3

BYMZEC ] l

Eiig

- ]l______________.__

Z 3.3u
2sv




S 53R
R3s ]
= -
cizz 1B
0.%u £70u
49 ci20 YRIDA sov 1Y
Vw C.iuv 1%
X ov 7
| & [
14
! i :
15 14 13 1z 11 10 B3 B
22
1102 ) R: ’
D20y TZ“
2 k] 4 5 6 7
l :
. 3
c124 oo ¢ l B ’) o
0.1 8.iu ——T By S
sov sov Teo.w
l s0v R! 147
' 330 ¥ IN414B
RO cizs Ri79
24 100P ;zx
Je.x
b Sl
7 Rigo
1.
R156 5 3n
19K S < RS3E &
K
LILT) _J
1K
A7 o 143
Q.tu
l 250v
n
S [ L105
U e 0.68.H
<o
_]. J ‘°1cm
533 Ci39 ﬁ%% C.1u F
470y Y
3 3% 16
v C.iw YR10SA
sov /—l; 100 E'
R167
Smes I 0155 | e o
C34 - ! =
C.iu
0¥ A
15 14 13 12 13 10 7 R154 d
iy BFaZSSA
Sk
IC103 2o
Lns2o1
[ 7
. J) Q114
RiS8 BFR162
53
Ri64
330 D118
1N&148
c1e2
Ri69
. b 100P
12w
8.1k St
RITE
X

B+ 210V >—T
b
i

5"8."8
o




R 1

B+ 210V

1

HH

—<c o

g8

C601
£33
601 -
—|
4 1 & 3v RE3}
weso G804 L
1.2K
B (T3 ) e
cs02
0.0047u 8604
£30V 250945
[N
REDS < RE0S
10K 27K
FC
612 813
gs;i C22u G.1u
; -
(MI:) 7 Low
+— v-DY
i RE23 < RG24 cE14
. $E20K S 18K 2.2u
LL s0v
] yRs02
0506 e 1
2st84s RE2S
D602
RE34 IN4148
200R
RE3S
22

K17EV865+LR

ORANINE ,DATE TOLERANCE. STALE T
DIN ANGLE
09-04-"93 o } o / -3 w
DRANER SHEEY DRANING NANE FILENAME
W.L. LIN 11 MONTTOR CH433P5B

© Taxan (Europe) Ltd 1993




